
Hematik virüsler (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex ve orthomyxoviridae 
(H5N1 ve H1N1 gibi tüm insan ve hayvan virüsleri dahil) gibi virüs aileleri, 
filoviridae (ebola virüsü) ve paramyoviridae (kızamık virüsü) dahil olmak 
üzere enkapsüle ve lipofil virüslere karşı sınırlı derecede virüsit.

DVV/RKI %1 1
DVV (gözeneksiz yüzeyler) %1 60

prEN16777 %1 60
Bakterisit, Maya öldürücü VAH 0,5% 60

ÖNEMLİ GÖZLEMLER: Tanıtımlar dahil olmak üzere herhangi bir şekilde iletilen bilgiler kullanım talimatlarına uyma gerekliliğini ortadan kaldırmaz. 
Kullanıcı ürünün öngörülen uygulama için uygun olduğunu doğrulamalıdır. Şirket, talimatlara uyulmamasından veya hatalı kullanımdan kaynaklanan 
ve her durumda tedarik edilen ürünlerin değer sınırları dahilinde meydana gelen doğrudan veya dolaylı zararlardan sorumlu tutulamaz.
YALNIZCA PROFESYONEL KULLANIM İÇİN

RO - INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE: Dezinfectant pentru circuite de aspirație. Soluție lichidă concentrată fără aldehide și fenoli pentru dezinfectarea, 
curățarea și dezodorizarea circuitelor de aspirație și a scuipătoarei.
AMBALAJ: Flacon de 1 litru.
COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g de Zeta 5 Power Act conțin 5 g de N-(3-Aminopropil) N-Dodecilpropan-1,3 - Diamină, 4,2 g de Propinat de N,N-Didecil-Metil-Poli 
(Oxietil) Amoniu, agenți tensioactivi, inhibitori de coroziune, aditivi, auxiliari și apă în cantitate suficientă pentru 100 g.
CONTRAINDICAȚII: Nu se cunosc contraindicații.
AVERTISMENTE: Provoacă arsuri grave la nivelul pielii și leziuni oculare grave. În caz de contact cu pielea sau cu părul, dezbrăcați-vă de hainele 
contaminate și clătiți pielea. În caz de contact cu ochii, clătiți cu atenție mai multe minute. Scoateți-vă eventualele lentile de contact dacă reușiți. 
Dacă iritația persistă, consultați medicul. În caz de ingerare, clătiți-vă gura, nu induceți voma și contactați imediat un centru de informare toxicologică 
sau medicul.
MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE: Purtați mănuși, îmbrăcăminte de protecție și protejați-vă ochii și fața. Spălați-vă mâinile după ce ați umblat cu produsul. Nu 
aruncați produsul în mediu, ci eliminați-l în conformitate cu reglementările locale. Se recomandă păstrarea produsului bine închis, într-un loc proaspăt 
și uscat, la distanță de lumina directă a soarelui. Data de expirare a produsului este validă dacă acesta se află într-un ambalaj intact și păstrat conform 
prevederilor. Se recomandă păstrarea produsului la o temperatură care să nu depășească 27°C.
REACȚII ADVERSE: Nu au fost identificate reacții adverse.
INSTRUCȚIUNI PAS CU PAS: 
1. Clătiți sistemul de aspirație aspirând 2 litri de apă rece (fig. 1).
2. Pregătiți cel puțin un litru de soluție pentru fiecare unitate stomatologică: umpleți un recipient cu apă și apoi dozați 10 ml de Zeta 5 Power Act 

pentru fiecare litru de apă (fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Amestecați (fig. 5). Soluția va avea un aspect opalescent.
4. Aspirați soluția obținută prin tuburile de aspirație (fig. 6). Vărsați cel puțin 250 - 300 ml de soluție dezinfectantă în scuipătoare.
5. Lăsați să acționeze 15 minute pentru o dezinfectare rapidă. Lăsați să acționeze cel puțin 4 ore (toată noaptea) pentru a obține spectrul de acțiune 

indicat în tabel (incl. Tuberculocid).
6. După expirarea timpului de acțiune, clătiți sistemul de aspirație aspirând 2 litri de apă rece (fig. 1).
Această rutină va trebui efectuată cel puțin la sfârșitul zilei de lucru, repetând-o, de preferință, la jumătatea zilei și la sfârșitul fiecărei intervenții 
deosebit de invazive.
SPECTRU DE ACȚIUNE

Eficacitate (microorganisme) Standard de referință Concentrație Timp de acțiune 
(minute)

Bactericid (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Levuricid (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculocid (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Cu acțiune virulicidă limitată față de virusurile încapsulate și lipofile, 
inclusiv virusuri care afectează sângele (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex 
și familii de virusuri precum orthomyxoviridae (inclusiv toate virusurile 
gripale umane și animale, precum H5N1 și H1N1), filoviridae (virusul care 
produce Ebola) și paramyoviridae (virusul rujeolei)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (suprafețe neporoase) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactericid, Levuricid VAH 0,5% 60
OBSERVAȚII IMPORTANTE: Eventualele informații transmise, în orice mod, inclusiv pe parcursul demonstrațiilor, nu presupun scutirea de la 
respectarea instrucțiunilor de folosire. Operatorul are obligația de a controla dacă produsul este adecvat pentru aplicarea prevăzută. Societatea nu 
va putea fi trasă la răspundere pentru daunele, inclusiv a celor suferite de terți, care sunt cauzate de nerespectarea instrucțiunilor sau de neadecvarea 
aplicării și, în orice caz, care sunt cuprinse în limitele valorii produselor furnizate.
NUMAI PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL

HR - PRIMJENA: Sredstvo za dezinfekciju aspiracijskih sustava. Tekuća koncentrirana otopina bez aldehida i fenola za dezinfekciju, čišćenje i 
dezodoraciju aspiracijskih sustava i pljuvačnica.
PAKIRANJE: Boca od 1 litre.
SASTAV: 100  g proizvoda Zeta 5 Power Act sadržava 5  g N-(3-aminopropil)-N-dodecilpropan-1,3-diamina, 4,2  g N,N-didecilmetilpoli(oksietil)
amonijeva propionata, surfaktante, inhibitore korozije, aditive, pomoćne tvari i vodu do 100 g.
KONTRAIDIKACIJE: Nisu poznate nikakve kontraindikacije.
UPOZORENJA: Uzrokuje jake opekline na koži i jake lezije na oku. U slučaju dodira s kožom ili kosom odmah skinuti svu zagađenu odjeću i isprati 
kožu vodom. U slučaju dodira s očima: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ukoliko ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. 
Ako nadražaj ne prestaje, zatražiti savjet liječnika. U slučaju gutanja isprati usta vodom, ne izazivati povraćanje i odmah nazvati centar za kontrolu 
otrovanja ili liječnika.
MJERE OPREZA: Nositi zaštitne rukavice, zaštitno odijelo i zaštitu za oči i lice. Oprati ruke nakon rukovanja sredstvom. Ne ispuštati u okoliš i odložiti 
u skladu s lokalnim zakonima. Preporučuje se čuvati proizvod u dobro zatvorenom spremniku, na prozračenom i suhom mjestu i daleko od izravne 
sunčeve svjetlosti. Rok trajanja proizvoda valjan je ako je pakiranje neoštećeno i ispravno pohranjeno. Preporučuje se čuvati proizvod na temperaturi 
ne višoj od 27°C.
NUSPOJAVE: Nisu zabilježene nikakve nuspojave.
DETALJNE UPUTE: 
1. Isprati aspiracijski sustav usisavanjem 2 litre hladne vode (slika 1.).

2. Pripremiti najmanje jednu litru otopine za svaku stomatološku jedinicu: napuniti posudu vodom i dodati 10 ml proizvoda Zeta 5 Power Act po litri 
vode (slika 2., 3., 4.). 

3. Promiješati (slika 5.). Otopina će biti neprozirna.
4. Usisati dobivenu otopinu kroz cijevi za aspiraciju (slika 6.). Uliti najmanje 250 – 300 ml dezinfekcijske otopine u pljuvačnicu.
5. Ostaviti da djeluje 15 minuta za brzu dezinfekciju. Ostaviti da djeluje najmanje 4 sata (preko noći) da bi se postigao spektar djelovanja naveden u 

tablici (uključujući tuberkulocidno djelovanje).
6. Nakon isteka vremena djelovanja, isprati aspiracijski sustav usisavanjem 2 litre hladne vode (slika 1.).
Postupak se mora provoditi najmanje na kraju svakog radnog dana, a po po mogućnosti ponavljati i na pola radnog vremena te nakon svakog posebno 
invazivnog zahvata.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA

Djelovanje (mikroorganizmi) Referentna norma Koncentracija Vrijeme djelovanja 
(minute)

Baktericid (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1 % 15
EN14561 1 % 15

Kvasci (C. albicans)
EN13624 1 % 15
EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulocid (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240
Ograničeni virucid protiv virusa s kapsidom i lipofilnih virusa, uključujući 
krvlju prenosive viruse (HIV, HBV, HCV), Herpes simplex i porodice virusa 
poput Orthomyxoviridae (uključeni svi virusi ljudske i životinjske gripe, 
poput H5N1 i H1N1), Filoviridae (ebola virus) i Paramyxoviridae (virus 
ospica)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV (neporozne površine) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60

Baktericid, Kvasci VAH 0,5% 60
VAŽNE NAPOMENE: Sve informacije objavljene na bilo koji način, čak i prilikom demonstracije uporabe proizvoda, ne predstavljaju odstupanje od 
uputa za uporabu. Rukovatelj je dužan provjeriti je li proizvod prikladan za planiranu uporabu. Proizvođač nije odgovoran za štetu, ni prema trećim 
stranama, koja je rezultat nepridržavanja uputa ili neprimjerene primjene i u svakom slučaju u granicama vrijednosti isporučenog proizvoda.
ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPORABU

HU - HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: Fertőtlenítőszer elszívóberendezésekhez.Aldehid- és fenolmentes koncentrált folyékony oldat elszívóberendezések és 
köpőcsészék fertőtlenítéséhez, tisztításához és szagtalanításához.
CSOMAGOLÁS: 1 literes flakon.
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act 5 g N-(3-Aminopropil)N-Dodecilpropán-1,3-Diamin, 4,2 g Propionát N,N-Didecil-N-Metil-Poli(Oxi-etil)
Ammónium, felületaktív, korróziógátló anyagok, adalék- és segédanyagok és víz.
ELLENJAVALLATOK: Nincs semmilyen ismert ellenjavallat.
FIGYELEM:Súlyos égési sérüléseket és szemkárosodást okoz. Ha bőrre, vagy hajra kerül, vegye le a szennyezett ruhákat és mossa le vízzel a bőrét. 
Ha szembe kerül, alaposan öblítse át néhány percen keresztül. Vegye ki az esetleges kontaktlencséket, ha ez könnyen megtehető. Ha a szemirritáció 
továbbra is fennáll, forduljon orvoshoz. Ha lenyeli, öblítse át a száját, ne hánytassa, és azonnal lépjen kapcsolatba egy toxikológiai központtal vagy 
egy orvossal.
ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK: Viseljen kesztyűt, védőruházatot, védje szemét és arcát. Mossa meg jól a kezét, miután hozzáért.Ne kerüljön a környezetbe, és 
a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A terméket jól lezárva, száraz és hűvös helyen kell tárolni, távol a közvetlen napfénytől.A termék 
lejárata akkor érvényes, ha ép és megfelelően van tárolva. Javasoljuk, hogy a terméket 27°C–nál alacsonyabb hőmérsékleten tárolja.
MELLÉKHATÁSOK: Nem tapasztaltak mellékhatásokat.
ÚTMUTATÓ LÉPÉSRŐL LÉPÉSRE: 
1. Öblítse át az elszívóberendezést 2 liter hideg vizet szívjon be (1. ábra).
2. Legalább egy liter oldatot készítsen minden egyes fogászati egységhez: töltsön fel egy tartályt vízzel, majd adjon hozzá 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act-ot 

minden egyes liter vízhez (2,3,4 ábrák). 
3. Keverje össze (5. ábra). Az oldalt opálfényű lesz.
4. Szívja fel az így kapott oldatot a szívócsöveken keresztül (6. ábra). Öntsön legalább 250 ‐ 300 ml fertőtlenítő oldatot a köpőcsészébe. 
5. Hagyja hatni 15 percen át, hogy gyorsan fertőtlenítse. Hagyja legalább 4 órán át hatni (egész éjszakán át), hogy a táblázatban megadott 

hatásspektrumot kifejtse (beleértve a tuberkolocid hatást is).
6. A behatási idő végén öblítse át az elszívóberendezést, 2 liter hideg vizet szívjon fel (1. ábra).
Ezt a műveletet legalább minden munkanap végén el kell végezni, lehetőleg ismételje meg a nap felénél, és minden különösen megterhelő beavatkozás 
végén.
HATÁS SPEKTRUM

Hatékonysága (mikroorganizmusok) Referencia-szabvány Koncentráció Behatási idő 
(percek)

Baktericid hatás (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Élesztőgomba-ölő (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberkulocid (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Korlátozottan virucid az enkapszulált vírusok és lipofilek ellen, így a vérrel 
terjedő vírusok (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex és olyan víruscsaládok, mint 
az orthomyxoviridae (az összes emberi és állati influenzavírus mint a H5N1 
és a H1N1), filovírusok (ebolavírus) és paramyoviridae (kanyaróvírus) ellen is.

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (nem porózus felületek) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60
Baktericid hatás, Élesztőgomba-ölő VAH 0,5% 60

FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK: A bármilyen formában kiadott esetleges információk, a bemutatók során is, nem érvénytelenítik a használati útmutatót.A 
gépkezelő feladata ellenőrizni, hogy a termék megfelel-e a tervezett használatának. A cég nem felel az olyan, akár harmadik félnek is okozott károkért, 
amelyek az utasítások be nem tartásából, a nem megfelelő alkalmazásból erednek, és mindenesetre a szállított termékek értékének határain belül.
CSAK SZAKMAI HASZNÁLATRA

SK - NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Dezinfekčný prípravok pre odsávacie okruhy. Koncentrovaný kvapalný roztok bez obsahu aldehydov a fenolov na 
dezinfekciu, čistenie a dezodorizáciu odsávacích okruhov a misky na vypľúvanie.
BALENIE: Flakón s objemom 1 liter.
ZLOŽENIE: 100 g prípravku Zeta 5 Power Act obsahuje 5 g N-(3-Aminopropyl)N-Dodecylpropán-1,3-Diamínu, 4,2 g propionátu N,N-didecyl-N-metyl-
poly(oxyetyl)amónium, tenzioaktívne látky, inhibítory korózie, aditíva, pomocné látky a vodu na doplnenie na 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: Nie je známa žiadna kontraindikácia.
UPOZORNENIA: Spôsobuje vážne poleptanie pokožky a vážne poškodenie zraku. V prípade kontaktu s pokožkou alebo vlasmi si vyzlečte zašpinený 
odev a opláchnite pokožku. V prípade kontaktu s očami si ich niekoľko minút pozorne vyplachujte. Pokiaľ je to možné, vyberte si kontaktné šošovky. 
Pokiaľ podráždenie pretrváva, vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. V prípade požitia si vypláchnite ústa, nevyvolávajte dávenie a okamžite kontaktujte 
toxikologické centrum alebo lekára.
OCHRANNÉ OPATRENIA: Noste ochranné rukavice a odev a chráňte si oči a tvár. Po manipulácii si umyte ruky. Nenechávajte voľne v prírode, ale 
zneškodnite podľa platných predpisov na likvidáciu odpadu. Odporúča sa uchovávať prípravok dobre uzavretý, na chladnom a suchom mieste, mimo 
dosahu priameho slnečného svetla. Doba použiteľnosti prípravku platí v prípade neporušeného obalu a skladovania za správnych podmienok. 
Odporúča sa skladovať prípravok pri teplote, ktorá nepresahuje 27°C.
NEŽIADUCE ÚČINKY: Neboli pozorované žiadne nežiaduce účinky.
PODROBNÉ POKYNY: 
1. Odsávací systém vypláchnite odsatím 2 litrov studenej vody (obr. 1).
2. Pripravte aspoň jeden liter roztoku pre každú zostavu: naplňte vhodnú nádobu vodou a nadávkujte 10 ml prípravku Zeta 5 Power Act na každý 

liter vody (obr. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Premiešajte (obr. 5). Roztok bude opalizujúci.
4. Nasajte získaný roztok cez odsávacie hadičky (obr. 6). Vlejte aspoň 250 – 300 ml dezinfekčného roztoku do nádoby na vypľúvanie.
5. Nechajte pôsobiť 15 minút, dosiahnete tak rýchlu dezinfekciu. Ak roztok necháte pôsobiť aspoň 4 hodiny (celú noc), získate účinné spektrum 

podľa tabuľky (vrát. tuberkulicídu).
6. Po pôsobení odsávací systém vypláchnite odsatím 2 litrov studenej vody (obr. 1).
Uvedený postup treba opakovať minimálne na konci každého pracovného dňa, lepšie je vykonávať ho aj v polovici pracovného dňa a po každom 
mimoriadne invazívnom zákroku.
ÚČINNÉ SPEKTRUM

Účinnosť (mikroorganizmy) Referenčné normy Koncentrácia Doba pôsobenia 
(minúty)

Baktericíd (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1 % 15
EN14561 1 % 15

Kvasinkocídny (C. albicans)
EN13624 1 % 15
EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkolicíd (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240
Obmedzene virucídny účinok na zapuzdrené, lipofilné vírusy, vrátane 
krvných vírusov (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex a rody vírusov ako or-
tomyxoviridae (vrátane všetkých humánnych a zvieracích chrípkových 
vírusov ako H5N1 a H1N1), filoviridae (vírus eboly) a paramyoviridae 
(vírus osýpok)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV (neporézne povrchy) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60

Baktericíd, Kvasinkocídny VAH 0,5% 60
DÔLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY: Prípadné informácie získané akýmkoľvek spôsobom, napríklad aj počas ukážok, nepredstavujú výnimku z návodu na použitie. 
Pracovník musí skontrolovať, či je prípravok vhodný na predpokladané použitie. Výrobca nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za škody, aj tretím osobám, 
ktoré budú dôsledkom nedodržiavania pokynov, v prípade nevhodného použitia prípravku a, v každom prípade, len v rámci hodnoty dodaných 
výrobkov.
IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE

LV - LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aspirācijas kontūru dezinficēšanas līdzeklis. Aspirāciju sistēmu un spļaujamtrauku dezinficēšanai, tīrīšanai un 
atsvaidzināšanai paredzēts koncentrēts šķidrums, kas nesatur aldehīdus un fenolu.
IEPAKOJUMS 1 litra pudele.
SASTĀVS 100  g Zeta  5  Power  Act satur 5 g N-(3-aminopropila)N-dodecilpropāna-1,3-diamīnu, 4,2  g N,N-didecil-N-metil-poli(oksetil) amonija 
propionātu, virsmaktīvās vielas, korozijas inhibitorus, piedevas un ūdeni līdz 100 g.
KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS Nav zināmu kontrindikāciju.
BRĪDINĀJUMI. Izraisa smagus ādas apdegumus un bojājumus acīm. Saskares gadījumā ar ādu vai matiem novelciet piesārņoto apģērbu un skalojiet 
ādu. Ja šķidrums iekļūst acīs, rūpīgi skalojiet tās vairākas minūtes. Izņemiet kontaktlēcas, ja jums tādas ir un ja to var vienkārši izdarīt. Ja kairinājums 
joprojām pastāv, sazinieties ar ārstu. Norīšanas gadījumā skalojiet muti; neizraisiet vemšanu un nekavējoties sazinieties ar toksikoloģijas centru.
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI: Valkājiet aizsargcimdus un aizsargapģērbu un aizsargājiet acis un seju. Pēc rīkošanās ar šķidrumu nomazgājiet rokas. 
Neizmetiet šķidruma atliekas vidē; no atlikušā dezinfekcijas līdzekļa jāatbrīvojas saskaņā ar vietējiem likumiem un noteikumiem. Produkts jāuzglabā 
cieši aizvērtā iepakojumā vēsā, sausā vietā, nepakļaujot tiešai saules staru iedarbībai. Produkta uzglabāšanas laiks ir spēkā tikai tad, ja iepakojums 
nav atvērts un tiek pareizi uzglabāts. Maksimālā produkta uzglabāšanas temperatūra ir 27°C.
BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS Nav ziņots par blakusparādībām.
DETALIZĒTI NORĀDĪJUMI 
1. Skalojiet aspirācijas sistēmu, izmantojot 2 litrus auksta ūdens (1. att.).
2. Katrai zobārstniecības vienībai sagatavojiet vismaz vienu litru šķīduma: ielejiet ūdeni attiecīgās iekārtas tvertnē un uz katru ūdens litru pievienojiet 

10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act (2., 3., 4. att.). 
3. Samaisiet (5. att.). Šķīdums būs pienains.
4. Ievelciet šķīdumu caur aspirācijas caurulēm (6. att.). Ielejiet vismaz 250–300 ml dezinfekcijas šķīduma spļaujamtraukā.
5. Lai dezinfekcija būtu ātra, atstājiet šķīdumu traukā 15 minūtes. Ja aprīkojumu izmanto tabulā norādīto iedarbību spektrā (tostarp tuberkulocīdai 

efektivitātei), ļaujiet šķīdumam iedarboties vismaz 4 stundas (pa nakti).
6. Darbības beigās skalojiet aspirācijas sistēmu, izmantojot 2 litrus auksta ūdens (1. att.).
Skalošana jāveic vismaz katras darbdienas beigās un vēlams arī dienas vidū un pēc katras invazīvās operācijas.

IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS
Efektivitāte (mikroorganismi) Atsauces standarts Koncentrācija Iedarbības laiks 

(minūtes)

Baktericidāla (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1 % 15
EN14561 1 % 15

Ar pretraugu iedarbību (C. albicans)
EN13624 1 % 15
EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulocīda (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240
Virucidāla iedarbība tikai pret apvalkotiem un lipofiliem vīrusiem, 
tostarp asins vīrusiem (HIV, HBV, HCV), herpes vīrusu un vīrusu 
grupām, piemēram, Orthomyxoviridae (tostarp visiem cilvēku un 
dzīvnieku gripas vīrusiem, piem., H5N1 un H1N1), Filoviridae (Ebolas 
vīruss) un Paramyoviridae (masalu vīruss)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV (neporainas virsmas) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60

Baktericidāla, Ar pretraugu iedarbību VAH 0,5% 60
SVARĪGAS PIEZĪMES Šie norādījumi jāievēro neatkarīgi no citā veidā saņemtās iespējamās informācijas, tostarp demonstrācijās. Par produkta 
piemērotību konkrētam pielietojumam jālemj lietotājam. Uzņēmums neuzņemas atbildību par iespējamiem bojājumiem, tostarp trešajām pusēm, 
kas radušies norādījumu neievērošanas vai produkta neatbilstošas izmantošanas dēļ; un jebkurā gadījumā uzņēmuma atbildība nepārsniedz 
piegādāto produktu vērtību.
TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETOŠANAI

LT – NAUDOJIMOSI INSTRUKCIJA: Dezinfekuojamoji priemonė aspiracinėms linijoms. Koncentruotas skystis be aldehidų ir fenolių, skirtas 
aspiracinėms sistemoms ir spjaudyklėms dezinfekuoti, valyti ir dezodoruoti.
PAKUOTĖ: 1 l butelis
SUDĖTIS: 100 g „Zeta 5 Power Act“ sudėtyje yra 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)N-dodecylpropane-1,3-diamino, 4,2 g N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-poly(oxyethyl) 
amonio propionato, paviršinio aktyvumo medžiagos, korozijos inhibitoriai, priedai ir vanduo iki 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKACIJOS: Nėra žinomų kontraindikacijų.
ĮSPĖJIMAI: Smarkiai nudegina odą ir pažeidžia akis. Patekus ant odos ar plaukų, nusivilkite užterštus drabužius ir nuplaukite odą. Patekus į akis, 
keletą minučių gausiai skalaukite akis vandeniu. Jei tai yra įmanoma, išsiimkite kontaktinius lęšius. Jei sudirgimas nepraeina, pasitarkite su gydytoju. 
Prariję, išskalaukite burną ir nedelsdami susisiekite su apsinuodijimų skyriumi ar gydytoju. Neskatinkite vėmimo.
ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS: Dėvėkite apsaugines pirštines ir drabužius. Apsaugokite akis ir veidą. Pasinaudoję, nusiplaukite rankas. Neišmeskite su 
buitinėmis atliekomis: utilizuokite pagal vietos įstatymus ir reikalavimus. Saugokite sandariai uždarytame inde vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje, toliau nuo 
tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Produkto laikymo trukmė galioja tik neatidarytam ir tinkamai saugomam produktui. Temperatūra, kurioje saugomas 
produktas, negali viršyti 27°C.
PAŠALINIS POVEIKIS. Pašalinis poveikis nepastebėtas.
IŠSAMIOS INSTRUKCIJOS: 
1. Praskalaukite aspiracinę sistemą įtraukdami apie 2 l šalto vandens (1 pav.).
2. Paruoškite bent vieną litrą tirpalo kiekvienam odontologiniam įrenginiui: įpilkite į indą vandens ir 10 ml „Zeta 5 Power Act“ kiekvienam litrui 

vandens (2, 3, 4 pav.). 
3. Sumaišykite (5 pav.). Tirpalas bus drumzlinas.
4. Įtraukite tirpalo į aspiracinius vamzdelius (6 pav.) Įpilkite mažiausiai 250–300 ml dezinfekuojamojo tirpalo į spjaudyklę.
5. Norėdami greitai dezinfekuoti paviršių, palikite veikti 15 min. Palikite veikti ne trumpiau kaip 4 val. (per naktį) veikimo spektrui, nurodytam 

lentelėje, užtikrinti (įskaitant tuberkulocidinį).
6. Pasibaigus veikimo laikui, praskalaukite aspiracinę sistemą įtraukdami apie 2 litrus šalto vandens (1 pav.).
Šį veiksmą būtina kartoti bent darbo dienos pabaigoje, pageidautina praėjus pusei darbo dienos ir po kiekvienos invazinės operacijos.
VEIKIMO SPEKTRAS

Veiksmingumas (mikroorganizmai) Etaloninis standartas Koncentracija Veikimo laikas 
(minutėmis)

Baktericidinis (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae bakterijas) 
EN13727 1 % 15
EN14561 1 % 15

Naikinantis mieles (C. albicans)
EN13624 1 % 15
EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulocidinis (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240
Virusiniu poveikiu pasižymi tik prieš inkapsuliuotus ir lipofilinius 
virusus, įskaitant per kraują plintančius virusus (ŽIV, hepatitą B ir 
hepatitą C), herpes simplex ir tokias virusų šeimas kaip Orthomyxo-
viridae (įskaitant visus žmogaus ir gyvūnų gripo virusus, tokius kaip 
H5N1 ir H1N1), Filoviridae (ebolos virusas) ir Paramyoviridae (tymai) 
virusų šeimas.

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV (neporėti paviršiai) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60

Baktericidinis, Naikinantis mieles VAH 0,5% 60
SVARBU: Instrukcijų būtina laikytis nepriklausomai nuo to, ar buvo suteikta bet kokia kita informacija, įskaitant pristatant produktą. Asmuo, 
atliekantis procedūrą, privalo užtikrinti, kad produktas būtų tinkamas naudoti pagal reikiamą paskirtį. Bendrovė nėra atsakinga už žalą, įskaitant 
trečiosioms šalims, sukeltą nesilaikant instrukcijų ar netinkamai naudojantis produktu. Bet kokiu atveju atsakomybės dydis negali viršyti pristatytų 
produktų vertės.
SKIRTAS NAUDOTI TIK PROFESIONALAMS

ET – KASUTAMISJUHEND: Aspiratsiooniringide desinfektsioonivahend. Kontsentreeritud aldehüüdide ja fenooli vaba vedelik 
aspiratsioonisüsteemide ja süljekausside desinfitseerimiseks, puhastamiseks ja desodeerimiseks.
PAKEND: 1 liitrine pudel.
KOOSTIS: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act toodet sisaldab 5 g N-(3--aminopropüül)N-dodetsüülpropaan-1.3-diamiini, 4,2 g N,N-didetsüül(-N-metüül-
polü(oksüetüül)ammooniumpropionaati, pindaktiivseid aineid, korrosiooni vastaseid aineid, lisandeid ja vett kuni 100 g saavutamiseni.
VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED: teada olevaid vastunäidustusi ei ole.
HOIATUSED: Põhjustab rasket nahasöövitust ja silmakahjustusi. Naha või juustega kokkupuutel eemaldage saastunud riietus ja loputage nahka. 

Silmadega kokkupuutel loputage põhjalikult mitme minuti jooksul. Võimaluse korral eemaldage kontaktläätsed. Ärrituse püsimisel konsulteerige 
arstiga. Neelamisel loputage suud, ärge kutsuge esile oksendamist ning võtke viivitamatult ühendust mürgistuskeskuse või arstiga.
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD: Kandke kaitsekindaid ja riietust ning kaitske silmi ja nägu. Pärast käsitlemist peske käsi. Ärge visake loodusesse. Vabanege 
tootest vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele. Hoidke toode tugevalt suletud anumas, jahedas kohas, eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. Toote säilivusaeg 
on kehtiv vaid avamata ja korrektselt hoiustatud toote puhul. Hoidke toodet temperatuuril kuni 27°C.
KÕRVALMÕJUD: Toote puhul ei ole täheldatud kõrvalmõjusid.
SAMM-SAMMULT KASUTUSJUHEND: 
1. Loputage aspiratsioonisüsteemi kahe liitri külma veega (joonis 1).
2. Valmistage iga hambaravitööriista kohta ette vähemalt üks liiter lahust. Täitke anum veega ja lisage 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act toodet iga liitri kohta 

(joonis 2, 3, 4). 
3. Segage (joonis 5). Lahus peab olema piimjas.
4. Laske lahus läbi aspiratsioonitorude (joonis 6). Valage süljekaussi vähemalt 250 kuni 300 ml desinfitseerimislahust.
5. Kiireks desinfitseerimiseks jätke lahus 15 minutiks mõjuma. Toote sildil toodud toime (sh tuberkuloosi vastane mõju) saavutamiseks jätke lahus 

mõjuma neljaks tunniks (ööseks).
6. Mõjuperioodi järel loputage aspiratsioonisüsteemi kahe liitri külma veega (joonis 1).
Protseduuri tuleb korrata vähemalt korra iga tööpäeva lõpus ja soovituslikult ka tööpäeva keskel või pärast iga suuremat invasiivset operatsiooni.
TOIME ULATUS

Tõhusus (mikroorganismid) Võrdlusstandard Kontsentratsioon Mõjuperiood 
(minutites)

Bakteritsiid (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Pärmseenetest (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberkuloosi vastane (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Virutsiidne vaid kapseldunud ja lipofiilsete viiruste vastu, sh ve-
reviirused (HIV, HBV, HCV), Herpes simplex ja Orthomyxoviridae 
sugukonna viirused (sh kõik inim- ja loomagripi viirused, nagu 
näiteks H5N1 ja J1N1), Filoviridae (ebola) ja Paramyoviridae (leetrid)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (mitte-poorsed pinnad) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60
Bakteritsiid, Pärmseenetest VAH 0,5% 60

OLULISED MÄRKUSED: Kasutusjuhendit tuleb järgida alati ja sõltumatult mistahes muul viisil antud teabest, sh ka demonstratsioonide ajal. 
Kasutaja vastutab toote sobilikkuse eest kasutatavas olukorras. Ettevõte ei vastuta võimalike kahjude eest, sealhulgas kolmandatele osapooltele 
tekkinud kahjude eest, mille põhjuseks on kasutujuhendi mittejärgimine või toote kasutamine sobimatul viisil, milleks see ei ole ette nähtud.
ÜKSNES KUTSEALASEKS KASUTAMISEKS

BG - УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Дезинфектант за аспирационни системи. Концентриран течен разтвор без алдехиди и феноли за 
дезинфекция, почистване и обезмирисяване на аспирационни системи и плювалници.
ОПАКОВКА: Бутилка от 1литър.
СЪСТАВ: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act съдържат 5 g N-3-аминопропил)-N-додецилпропан-1,3-диамин, 4,2 g N,N-дидецил (N-метил- 
поли(оксиетил)- амониев пропионат, ПАВ, инхибитори на корозията, добавки, помощни вещества и вода до 100 g.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: Не са известни противопоказания.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: Предизвиква тежки изгаряния и сериозно увреждане на очите. При контакт с кожата или косата се освободете от 
заразените дрехи и изплакнете кожата с вода. При контакт с очите да се изплакнат внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко минути. 
Свалете контактните лещи, ако има такива, и доколкото това е възможно. Ако дразненето на очите продължава, потърсете медицинска 
помощ. В случай на поглъщане изплакнете устата с вода, не предизвиквайте повръщане и незабавно се свържете с център по токсикология 
или лекар.
ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ: Да се използват защитни ръкавици, облекло и защита за очите и лицето. Измивайте ръце след работа. Да не се 
разпилява в околната среда, да се изхвърля в съответствие с местните разпоредби. Препоръчително е продуктът да се съхранява добре 
затворен, на хладно и сухо място, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Срокът на годност на продукта е валиден при неотворена опаковка и 
правилно съхранение. Препоръчва се съхраняване на продукта при температура не повече от 27°C.
НЕЖЕЛАНИ РЕАКЦИИ: Не са установени нежелани реакции.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ СТЪПКА ПО СТЪПКА: 
1. Изплакнете аспирационната система, като аспирирате 2 литра студена вода (фиг. 1).
2. Пригответе най-малко по един литър разтвор за всеки юнит: напълнете съд с вода, след това добавете по 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act на 

всеки литър вода (фиг. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Разбъркайте (фиг. 5). Разтворът изглежда опалесцентен.
4. Аспирирайте получения разтвор през смукателните тръби (фиг. 6). Сипете най-малко 250 ‐ 300 ml дезинфекционен разтвор в плювалника.
5. Оставете да действа 15 минути за бърза дезинфекция. Оставете да действа най-малко 4 часа (цяла нощ), за да постигнете спектъра на 

действие, посочен на таблицата (вкл. туберкулоцидно).
6. След изтичане времето на действие изплакнете аспирационната система, като аспирирате 2 литра студена вода (фиг. 1).
Процедурата трябва да се извършва поне в края на работния ден, за предпочитане е да се повтаря в средата на деня и в края на всяка 
интервенция, особено ако е инвазивна.
СПЕКТЪР НА ДЕЙСТВИЕ

Действие (микроорганизми) Приложим стандарт Концентрация
Време на 
действие 
(минути)

Бактерицидно (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Дрождецидно (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Туберкулоцидно (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240

Ограничено вирусоцидно действие срещу капсулирани и 
липофилни вируси, включително кръвни вируси (HIV, HBV 
HCV), Herpes simplex и семейства вируси като orthomyxoviridae 
(включително всички човешки и животински грипни вируси 
като H5N1 и H1N1), filoviridae (ебола вирус) и paramyxoviridae 
(морбили вирус)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV

(непорести повърхности) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Бактерицидно, Дрождецидно VAH 0,5% 60
ВАЖНИ ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ: Информацията, предоставена по какъвто и да е начин, включително по време на демонстрациите, не отменя 
инструкциите за употреба. Операторът е длъжен да провери дали продуктът е подходящ за предвиденото приложение. Компанията 
не може да бъде считана отговорна за щети, включително на трети лица, в резултат от неспазване на инструкциите или неподходящо 
приложение; отговорността й е в рамките на стойността на доставените продукти.
САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНА УПОТРЕБА

ZH - 使用说明：抽吸回路消毒剂。浓缩醛和苯酚液体，用于对抽吸系统和医用痰盂进行消毒、清洁
和除臭。
包装：每瓶一升。
成分：100g的Zeta 5 Power Act含有5g的N-（3-氨丙基）N-十二烷基-1、3-二胺、4.2g的N、N-二癸
基-N-甲基-聚（氧乙基）铵丙酸盐、表面活性剂、腐蚀抑制剂、添加剂和100g水。
禁忌症：无已知禁忌症。
警告：造成严重皮肤灼伤和眼睛损伤。如果接触到皮肤或头发，取出受污染衣服并冲洗皮肤。若接触到
眼睛，彻底冲洗几分钟。如果佩戴隐形眼镜，且方便摘取，取下隐形眼镜。如果刺激持续，请咨询医
生。如果吞食，冲洗口腔，不要催吐，并立即与毒物中心或医生联系。
注意事项：穿戴防护手套和衣服，保护眼睛和面部。处理后洗手。不要在常规环境中处置；按照当地法
律法规进行处置。将产品置于密闭容器中，置于阴凉干燥处，避免阳光直射。产品保质期仅在未开封且
正确储存时有效。保持产品最高温度为27°C。
副作用: 注意到没有副作用。
逐步说明： 
1. 吸入2升冷水冲洗抽吸系统（图1）。
2. 每个牙科治疗机准备至少一升溶液：用水填充容器，然后每升水

加入10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act（图2、3、4）。 
3. 混合（图5）。溶液是乳白色的。
4. 通过抽吸管吸出溶液（图6）。将至少250 - 300 ml消毒剂溶液倒入痰盂中。
5. 待其反应15分钟，以便快速杀菌。搁置至少4小时（过夜）

，会出现图表所示的作用谱（杀结核菌）。
6. 在作用结束时，吸入2升冷水冲洗抽吸系统（图1）。
这种做法必须至少在每个工作日结束时重复，每半天重复更好，以及在每次特别侵入性操作结束时
重复。
作用 谱

功效（微生物） 参考标准 浓度 作用时间 
（分钟）

杀细菌剂（金黄色葡萄球菌、绿脓杆菌、海
氏菌） 

EN13727 1% 15

EN14561 1% 15

灭酵母菌 (白色念珠菌)
EN13624 1% 15

EN14562 1% 15

杀结核菌（M. terrae） EN14348 1% 240
仅对包括血液病毒（HIV、HBV HCV）、单纯疱
疹和病毒家族（例如正粘病毒科（包括所有人和
动物流感病毒，例如H5N1和H1N1））、丝状病
毒科（埃博拉病毒）和副粘病毒科（麻疹病毒）
在内的胶囊化和亲脂性病毒具有杀毒作用

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV

(非渗透性客体表面) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

杀细菌剂, 灭酵母菌 VAH 0,5% 60

注意事项：这些指示必须得到尊重，不可无视以任何其他方式提供的信息，包括在演示期间提供的信
息。操作人员有责任确保产品适用于上述应用。本公司对可能的伤害（因不遵守产品使用说明或不当使
用产品，以及在任何情况下对使用所提供产品的价值极限），包括对第三方，不予负责。
仅供专业人员使用

JA - 使用分野: 吸引システム回路用消毒剤。吸引システム回路やスピットンの消毒、掃除、脱臭に
使う、アルデヒドやフェノール類を使用しない濃縮溶液。
包装形態: 1 L のボトル
組成: 100 g の Zeta 5 Power Act には、5 g の N-(3-アミノプロピル)N-ドデシルプロパン-1,3-ジ
アミン、4.2 g の N,N-ジデシル-N-メチル-ポリ(オキシエチル)アンモニウムのプロピオン酸塩、100 
g に対して十分量の界面活性剤、サビ防止剤、添加剤、補助剤、水が含まれています。
副作用: 副作用は知られていません。
警告: 皮膚の重度の熱傷や目の重度の化学損傷を引き起こします。皮膚や毛髪と接触してしまった場
合は、汚染された衣服を脱ぎ、皮膚を洗浄してください。目に入った場合、何分もかけて念入りに水
ですすいでください。コンタクトレンズを付けている場合は、できるだけ外すようにしてください。
それでもまだ炎症がある場合は、医師に相談してください。飲み込んだ場合は、口を洗浄し、嘔吐さ
せないようにして、すぐに毒物管理センターや医師に連絡してください。
注意: 手袋、保護服を着用し、目や顔を保護してください。取扱い後は手を洗ってください。環境に
不法投棄せず、地域の法令に従って適正に廃棄してください。製品は、栓をしっかりと閉めて、日光
が直射しない、乾燥した、涼しい場所に保管してください。製品の使用期限は、未開封状態で適切に
保管された場合に保持されます。製品は27°C以下の気温で保管してください。
副作用: 副作用は報告されていません。
使い方手順: 
1. 2リットルの水を吸引させて吸引システムをすすぎます（図 1）。
2. 各診療台につき、少なくとも 1 L の溶液を用意します。容器に水を入れ、

水 1 L につき、10 ml の Zeta 5 Power Act を入れます（図 2、3、4）。 
3. かき混ぜます（図 5）。溶液は半透明になります、
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4. 吸引システムの配管を通じて準備した消毒溶液を吸引します（図 6）。ス
ピットンには少なくとも 250 ‐ 300 ml の消毒溶液を注ぎます。

5. スピード消毒の場合は、15分間作用させます。下記表に示された作用スペクトル(殺結核
菌性を含む）を実現させるには、少なくとも 4 時間（一晩）作用させてください。

6. 作用時間終了後には、2 L の水を吸引させて吸引システムをすすぎます（図 1）。
この消毒作業は少なくとも各診療日終了後に、できれば診療日の半日経過後にも実施してください。
また、特に汚染の危険が高い治療をした場合はその治療後に実施してください。
作用スペクトル 

効力（微生物） 準拠規格 濃度 作用時間 
（分）

殺酵母菌性（黄色ブドウ球菌、緑膿菌、腸
球菌）

EN13727 1％ 15

EN14561 1％ 15

殺酵母性（カンジダ・アルビカンス）
EN13624 1％ 15

EN14562 1％ 15

殺結核菌性（マイコバクテリウム‐テラエ） EN14348 1％ 240
血液感染ウィルス（HIV、HBV、HCV)）を含む親油性のエンベロー
プウイルス、単純ヘルペスウイルスやオルトミクソウイルス科の
ウィルス（H5N1、H1N1を含む人間･動物インフルエンザウィルス
のすべてを含む）、フィロウイルス科のウィルス（エボラウイル
ス）、パラミクソウイルス科ウィルス（麻疹ウイルス）に対する
制限された殺ウイルス性

DVV/RKI 1％ 1
DVV

（開孔のない表面） 1％ 60

prEN16777 1％ 60

殺酵母菌性, 殺酵母性 VAH 0,5% 60

重要注意事項: 説明会などの他の形式で提供された情報がある場合、本使用説明書の情報を優先させ
てください。作業者は、製品が予定された用途に適切であるかどうかを確認する義務を持ちます。弊
社は、使用のしかたや用途の不適切さが原因で、第三者に対するものも含めて生じた損害について
は、責任を負わないものとし、いずれにしても、提供された製品の価格内にとどまるものとします。
業務用専用

KO - 한국어 - 사용 설명서: 흡인 회로용 소독제. 소독, 세척, 탈취 흡인 시스템과 치과용 타구를 위한 
알데히드 및 페놀 무함유 농축액.
포장: 1리터 용기.
성분: Zeta 5 Power Act 100 g에는 5g의 N-(3-Aminopropyl)N-Dodecylpropane-1,3-Diamine, 
4.2 g의 N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-poly(oxyethyl) 로피온산 암모늄, 계면 활성제, 부식 억제제, 
첨가제, 기타 물이 함유되어 있습니다.
금기 사항: 알려진 금기 사항이 없습니다.
경고: 중대한 피부 화상과 눈 손상을 일으킬 수 있습니다. 피부나 머리카락에 묻은 경우에는 오염된 
의류를 벗고 피부를 물로 헹구십시오. 눈에 들어간 경우에는 몇 분 동안 완전히 물로 헹구십시오. 
콘택트 렌즈를 끼고 있고 어렵지 않다면 렌즈를 빼십시오. 자극이 계속되면 의사와 상담하십시오. 
삼킨 경우에는 입을 물로 헹굽니다. 구토를 유발하지 마십시오. 독극물 관리 센터 또는 병원에 즉시 
연락하십시오.
예방 조치: 보호 장갑과 보호 작업복을 착용하고 눈과 얼굴을 보호하십시오. 취급 후에 손을 
씻으십시오. 환경에 그대로 버리지 말고 현지의 법규에 따라 폐기하십시오. 용기를 꽉 닫은 상태로 
직사광선을 피해 시원하고 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오. 이 제품의 보관 기한은 열지 않고 올바로 보관한 
경우에만 유효합니다. 최대 보관 온도는 27°C입니다.
부작용: 어떤 부작용도 발견되지 않았습니다.
단계별 사용법: 
1. 2리터의 찬물을 빨아들여서 흡인 시스템을 헹굽니다(그림 1).
2. 각각의 치과용 진료 장치마다 최소 1리터의 용액을 준비합니다. 받침 접시에 물을 채운 후 물 1

리터에 대해 10 ml의 Zeta 5 Power Act를 첨가합니다(그림 2, 3, 4). 
3. 혼합합니다(그림 5). 용액이 우유 같은 색을 나타냅니다.
4. 흡인 튜브를 통해 용액을 빨아들입니다(그림 6). 최소 250-300 ml의 소독액을 치과용 타구에 

붓습니다.
5. 빠른 소독을 위해서는 15분 동안 놔둡니다. 표에 나온 모든 작용(결핵균 소독 포함)이 이루어지도록 

하려면 최소 4시간 동안(밤새도록) 놔둡니다.
6. 작용 시간이 끝나면 2리터의 찬물을 빨아들여서 흡인 시스템을 헹굽니다(그림 1).
최소한 매일 영업일이 끝났을 때 이 과정을 반복해야 합니다. 하루 일과의 절반이 지났을 때 반복하는 
것이 더 좋습니다. 특히 침습적 시술을 끝마쳤을 때마다 반복해야 합니다.
작용 범위

유효성(미생물) 기준 규격 농도
작용 시
간 (분)

박테리아 소독(S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15

EN14561 1% 15

효모 소독(C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15

EN14562 1% 15

결핵균 소독(M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240

혈액 바이러스(HIV, HBV, HCV), 단순 포진 바이러스 그리고 
오소믹소 바이러스(H5N1, H1N1 같은 모든 사람 및 동물 인
플루엔자 바이러스 포함), 필로 바이러스(에볼라 바이러스), 
파라믹소 바이러스(홍역 바이러스) 같은 계열의 바이러스를 
포함한 피포성 및 친지질성 바이러스에 대한 바이러스 소독

DVV/RKI 1% 1

DVV 
(비다공질 표면)

1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

박테리아 소독, 효모 소독 VAH 0,5% 60

중요한 참고 사항: 시연 설명을 포함해 다른 방법으로 제공되는 어떠한 정보와도 상관 없이 이 설명서에 
나온 사용법을 지켜야 합니다. 사용자는 제품이 해당 응용 분야에 적합한지 확인할 책임이 있습니다. 
회사는 설명서를 따르지 않아서 또는 제품을 부적절하게 사용해서 발생하는 제3자에 대한 피해를 
포함해 발생 가능한 피해에 대해 배상 책임을 지지 않으며 어떤 경우에도 책임 범위는 공급된 제품 
가격으로 한정됩니다.
전문적 사용 한정

UK – Засіб для дезінфекції медичних виробів Зета 5 Павер Акт
ПОКАЗАННЯ ДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЮ: Дезінфікуючий засіб для аспіраційних систем. 
Концентрований рідкий розчин без альдегідів і фенолів для дезінфекції, очищення та дезодорації аспіраційних систем і плювальниць.
УПАКОВКА: Флакон 1 літр.
СКЛАД: 100 г Зета 5 Павер Акт містить 5 г N-(3-амінопропіл) N-додецілпропан-1,3-діамін, 4,2 г пропіонату N,N-дідецил-N-метил-полі (оксіетил) 
амоній, поверхнево-активні речовини, інгібітори корозії, домішки, допоміжні речовини і вода до ваги 100 г.
ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ: Протипоказання відсутні.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Викликає серйозні опіки шкіри і тяжкі ушкодження очей. У разі контакту зі шкірою або волоссям, зніміть забруднений одяг і 
промийте шкіру. У разі потрапляння в очі ретельно промийте їх протягом декількох хвилин. Якщо це не важко зробити, зніміть контактні лінзи. 
Якщо подразнення не минає, зверніться до лікаря. У разі потрапляння до рота промийте його, не викликайте блювоту і негайно зверніться до 
токсикологічного центру або до лікаря.
ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ: Одягніть рукавички, захисний одяг і захищайте очі та обличчя. Після використання ретельно вимийте руки. Не допускайте 
потрапляння засобу в навколишнє середовище і утилізуйте відповідно до вимог місцевого законодавства. Продукцію рекомендується зберігати 
в щільно закритому вигляді, в прохолодному, сухому місці і подалі від прямого сонячного світла. Термін зберігання дійсний при збереженні 
цілісності упаковки і правильних умов зберігання. Рекомендується зберігати продукцію за температури, що не перевищує 27°С.
ПОБІЧНА ДІЯ: Побічні дії не зазначені.
ПОКРОКОВІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ:
1. Промийте аспіраційну систему, втягнувши 2 літра холодної води (рис. 1).
2. Підготуйте не менше одного літра розчину для кожної системи. Заповніть посудину водою, а потім додайте 10 мл Зета 5 Павер Акт на кожен 
літр води (рис 2, 3, 4.).
3. Перемішайте (рис. 5). Розчин матиме опалесцентний вигляд.
4. Втягніть отриманий розчин через всмоктувальні трубки (рис. 6). Налийте не менше 250 – 300 мл дезінфікуючого розчину в плювальницю.
5. При швидкій дезінфекції дозвольте речовині подіяти протягом 15 хвилин. Щоб забезпечити спектр дії, вказаний в таблиці (включаючи 
туберкулоцидну), залиште розчин діяти не менше, ніж 4 години (всю ніч).
6. Після того, як зазначений час дії мине, промийте аспіраційну систему, втягнувши 2 літра холодної води (рис. 1).
Процедуру необхідно виконувати, принаймні, в кінці кожного робочого дня, переважно повторювати в середині дня і після кожного значного 
інвазивного втручання.

СПЕКТР ДІЇ
Ефективність (мікроорганізми) Норми відповідності Концентрація Час дії 

(хвилини)

Бактерицидна (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Протидріжжова (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Туберкулоцидна (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240

Обмежено віруцидна щодо інкапсульованих і ліпофільних вірусів, в тому числі 
вірусів в крові (HIV, HBV, HCV), Herpes simplex і сімейства Orthomyxoviridae 
(включаючи усі віруси грипу людини і тварин, такі як H5N1 і H1N1), filoviridae 
(вірус Ебола) і paramyxoviridae (вірус кору)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (не пористі

поверхні) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60
Бактерицидна, Протидріжжова VAH 0,5% 60

ВАЖЛИВІ ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ: Інформація, надана в будь-якому вигляді, в тому числі під час демонстрації, не надає права відступати від інструкцій 
із використання. Оператор зобов’язаний проконтролювати, чи придатний засіб для передбаченого застосування. Компанія не може нести 
жодної відповідальності за збиток, в тому числі і третім особам, який був понесений внаслідок недотримання інструкцій або неправильного 
застосування, і, в будь-якому випадку, його вартість не перевищує вартості поставленої продукції.
ВИКЛЮЧНО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ПОЯСНЕННЯ СИМВОЛІВ ЗАЗНАЧЕНИХ НА МАРКУВАННІ:

Виробник

Номер партії

Використати до

Зберігати в сухому місці

Верхня межа температури

Увага, дивись інструкцію
з використовування

Ознайомлення з інструкцією для 
застосовування Тримайте подалі від вогню

Маркування CE

Хімічні речовини, що становлять небезпеку 
для навколишнього середовища

Речовини, що роз’їдають шкіру та/
або метал.

Знак відповідності 

Номер за каталогом

Zhermack S.p.A. - Via Bovazecchino, 100 | 45021 Badia Polesine (RO) Italy
ЖЕРМАК С.п.А. - Віа Бовазечіно, 100, 45021, Бадія-Полезіне (Ро), Італія

УПОВНОВАЖЕНИЙ ПРЕДСТАВНИК В УКРАЇНІ: ТОВ «Кратія Медтехніка»
04107, м. Київ, вул. Багговутівська, буд. 17-21, Україна
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Zeta 5 Power Act
IT - INDICAZIONE D’USO: Disinfettante per circuiti di aspirazione. Soluzione liquida concentrata priva di aldeidi e fenoli per la disinfezione, pulizia e 
deodorizzazione dei circuiti di aspirazione e sputacchiera.
CONFEZIONAMENTO: Flacone da 1 litro.
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g di Zeta 5 Power Act contengono 5 g di N-(3-Aminopropil)N-Dodecilpropan-1,3-Diammina, 4,2 g di Propionato di N,N-Didecil-N-Metil-
Poli(Ossietil)Ammonio, tensioattivi, inibitori di corrosione, additivi, ausiliari ed acqua q.b. a 100 g.
CONTROINDICAZIONI: Nessuna controindicazione conosciuta.
AVVERTENZE: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari. In caso di contatto con la pelle o con i capelli togliersi di dosso gli indumenti contaminati 
e sciacquare la pelle. In caso di contatto con gli occhi sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Se 
l’irritazione persiste consultare un medico. In caso di ingestione risciacquare la bocca, non indurre il vomito e contattare immediatamente un centro antiveleni 
o un medico.
PRECAUZIONI: Indossare guanti, indumenti protettivi e proteggere gli occhi e il viso. Lavare le mani dopo la manipolazione. Non disperdere nell’ambiente e 
smaltire in conformità alle norme locali. Si raccomanda di conservare il prodotto ben chiuso, in luogo fresco e asciutto e lontano dalla luce diretta del sole. La 
scadenza del prodotto è valida se in confezione integra e correttamente conservato. Si raccomanda di conservare il prodotto ad una temperatura non superiore 
ai 27°C.
EFFETTI COLLATERALI: Non sono stati riscontrati effetti collaterali.
ISTRUZIONI PASSO PASSO: 
1. Sciacquare il sistema d’aspirazione aspirando 2 litri di acqua fredda (fig. 1).
2. Preparare almeno un litro di soluzione per ogni riunito: riempire un recipiente con acqua e quindi dosare 10 ml di Zeta 5 Power Act per ogni litro d’acqua 

(fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Mescolare (fig. 5). La soluzione apparirà opalescente.
4. Aspirare la soluzione ottenuta attraverso i tubi di aspirazione (fig. 6). Versare almeno 250 ‐ 300 ml di soluzione disinfettante nella sputacchiera.
5. Lasciare agire 15 minuti per una disinfezione rapida. Lasciare agire per almeno 4 ore (tutta la notte) per ottenere lo spettro d’azione indicato in tabella (incl. 

Tubercolicida).
6. Al termine del tempo d’azione sciacquare il sistema d’aspirazione aspirando 2 litri di acqua fredda (fig. 1).
La pratica dovrà essere eseguita almeno al termine di ogni giornata operativa, ripetendola preferibilmente a metà giornata e al termine di ogni intervento 
particolarmente invasivo.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE

Efficacia (microrganismi) Norma di riferimento Concentrazione Tempo di azione 
(minuti)

Battericida (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Lieviticida (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tubercolicida (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Limitatamente virucida vs. virus incapsulati e lipofili, inclusi virus ematici (HIV, 
HBV HCV), Herpes simplex e famiglie di virus come orthomyxoviridae (inclusi 
tutti i virus influenzali umani e animali come H5N1 e H1N1), filoviridae (virus 
dell’ebola) e paramyoviridae (virus del morbillo)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (superfici non porose) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60
Battericida, Lieviticida VAH 0,5% 60

OSSERVAZIONI IMPORTANTI: Le eventuali informazioni rilasciate in qualunque modo, anche durante le dimostrazioni, non rappresentano deroga delle istruzioni 
d’uso. L’operatore è tenuto a controllare se il prodotto è idoneo all’applicazione prevista. L’Azienda non potrà essere ritenuta responsabile dei danni, anche di terzi, 
che siano conseguenza del mancato rispetto delle istruzioni o dell’inidoneità all’applicazione e, comunque, nei limiti del valore dei prodotti forniti.
SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE

EN - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: Disinfectant for aspiration circuits. Concentrated aldehyde and phenol free liquid for disinfecting, cleaning and deodorising 
aspiration systems and spittoons.
PACKING: 1 litre bottle.
COMPOSITION: 100 g of Zeta 5 Power Act contain 5 g of N-(3-Aminopropyl)N-Dodecylpropane-1,3-Diamine, 4.2 g of N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-poly(oxyethyl) 
ammonium propionate, surfactants, corrosion inhibitors, additives and water to 100 g.
CONTRAINDICATIONS: No known contraindications.
WARNINGS: Causes serious skin burns and eye damage. In the event of contact with the skin or hair, remove the contaminated garments and rinse the skin. In 
the event of contact with eyes, rinse thoroughly for several minutes. Remove contact lenses if present and easy to do. If the irritation persists, consult a doctor. 
If swallowed, rinse the mouth, do not induce vomiting and contact a poison centre or doctor immediately.
PRECAUTIONS: Wear protective gloves and garments and protect the eyes and face. Wash your hands after handling. Do not dispose of in the environment; 
dispose in accordance with local laws and regulations. Keep the product in a tightly closed container in a cool dry place out of direct sunlight. The shelf life of 
the product is valid only if unopened and correctly stored. Keep the product at a maximum temperature of 27°C.
SIDE EFFECTS: No side effects have been noted.
STEP-BY-STEP INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. Rinse the aspiration system by drawing up 2 litres of cold water (fig. 1).
2. Prepare at least one litre of solution for each dental unit: fill a recipient with water and then add 10 ml of Zeta 5 Power Act for each litre of water (fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Mix (fig. 5). The solution will be opalescent.
4. Suck in the solution through the aspiration tubes (fig. 6). Pour at least 250 - 300 ml of disinfectant solution into the spittoon.
5. Leave to work for 15 minutes for a rapid disinfection. Leave to work for at least 4 hours (overnight) for the spectrum of action indicated in the table 

(inc. tuberculocidal).

6. At the end of the time of action, rinse the aspiration system by sucking in 2 litres of cold water (fig. 1).
Repeat this practice at least at the end of each working day but preferably also in the middle of the day and after a particularly invasive operation.
SPECTRUM OF ACTION

Efficacy (microorganisms) Reference standard Concentration Time of action 
(minutes)

Bactericidal (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Yeasticidal (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculocidal (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Limited virucidal effect towards encapsulated and lipophilic viruses inclu-
ding blood viruses (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex and families of virus 
such as the Orthomyxoviridae (including all human and animal influenza 
viruses such as H5N1 and  H1N1), Filoviridae (ebola virus) and Paramyxo-
viridae (measles virus)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (non-porous surfaces) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactericidal, Yeasticidal VAH 0.5% 60
IMPORTANT NOTES: The instructions must be respected, irrespective of possible information given in any other way, including during demonstrations. 
It is the operator’s responsibility to ensure that the product is suitable for the application in question. The Company is not liable for possible damage, 
including to third parties, deriving from failure to respect the instructions or inappropriate use of the product and in any case within the limits of the 
value of the products supplied.
FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY

FR - MODE D’EMPLOI : Désinfectant pour systèmes d’aspiration. Solution liquide concentrée libre d’aldéhydes et de phénols pour la désinfection, le 
nettoyage et la désodorisation des systèmes d’aspiration et crachoirs.
CONDITIONNEMENT : Flacon de 1 litre.
COMPOSITION : 100 g dieZeta 5 Power Act contiennent 5 g de N-(3-Aminopropyl)N-Dodécylpropane-1,3-Diame, 4,2 g de Propionate de N,N-Didécyl-
N-Méthyl-Poly(Oxyéthyl)Ammonium, tensioactifs, agents inhibiteurs de corrosion, additifs auxiliaires et eau q.s. à 100 g.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS : Aucune contre-indication connue.
AVERTISSEMENTS : Provoque de graves brûlures cutanées et de graves lésions oculaires. En cas de contact avec la peau ou avec les cheveux, retirer les 
vêtements contaminés et rincer la peau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles 
de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Si l’irritation persiste consulter un médecin. En cas d’ingestion, rincer la 
bouche, ne pas provoquer le vomissement et contacter immédiatement un centre antipoison ou un médecin.
PRÉCAUTIONS : Porter des gants, des vêtements de protection et un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage. Se laver les mains après la 
manipulation. Ne pas jeter dans la nature et mettre au rebut conformément aux normes locales. Il est recommandé de conserver le produit bien fermé, 
dans un lieu frais et sec, loin de la lumière directe du soleil. La date de péremption du produit est valide si le conditionnement est intact et correctement 
conservé. Il est recommandé de conserver le produit à une température de 27°C maximum.
EFFETS COLLATÉRAUX : Aucun effet collatéral n’a été constaté.
INSTRUCTIONS PAS À PAS : 
1. Rincer le système d’aspiration en aspirant 2 litres d’eau froide (fig. 1).
2. Préparer au moins un litre de solution pour chaque unit : remplir un récipient avec de l’eau puis doser 10 ml de Zeta 5 Power Act par litre d’eau 

(fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Mélanger (fig. 5). La solution deviendra opalescente.
4. Aspirer la solution obtenue à travers les tubes d’aspiration (fig. 6). Verser au moins 250 ‐ 300 ml de solution désinfectante dans le crachoir.
5. Laisser agir 15 minutes pour une désinfection rapide. Laisser agir au moins 4 heures (toute la nuit) pour obtenir le spectre d’activité indiqué dans 

le tableau (y compris tuberculicide).
6. À la fin du temps d’activité, rincer le système d’aspiration en aspirant 2 litres d’eau froide (fig. 1).
La procédure devra être réalisée au moins à la fin de chaque journée de travail, en la répétant de préférence à mi-journée et à la fin de chaque 
intervention particulièrement invasive.
SPECTRE D’ACTIVITÉ

Efficacité (micro-organismes) Norme de référence Concentration Temps d’action 
(minutes)

Bactéricide (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Levuricide (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculicide (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Virucide limité contre virus encapsulés et lipophiles, y compris les 
virus hématiques (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex et familles de 
virus comme orthomyxoviridae (y compris tous les virus de la grippe 
humaine et animale comme H5N1 et H1N1), filoviridae (virus Ébola) 
et paramyxoviridae (virus de la rougeole)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (surfaces non poreuses) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactéricide, Levuricide VAH 0,5% 60
OBSERVATIONS IMPORTANTES : Les éventuelles informations fournies de manière quelconque, même durant les démonstrations, ne représentent 
aucune exception aux instructions d’utilisation. L’opérateur est tenu de contrôler si le produit est adapté à l’application prévue. Le société ne saurait être 
tenue responsable des dégâts, même à des tiers, qui sont la conséquence du non-respect des instructions ou de l’inadéquation à l’application et, dans 
tous les cas, dans les limites de la valeurs des produits fournis.
POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL UNIQUEMENT

ES - INDICACIONES DE USO: Desinfectante para circuitos de aspiración. Solución líquida concentrada libre de aldehídos y fenoles para la desinfección, 
limpieza y desodorización de los circuitos de aspiración y escupideras.
PRESENTACIÓN: Envase de 1 litro.
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g de Zeta 5 Power Act contienen 5 g de N-(3-Aminopropil) N-Dodecilpropano-1,3-Diammina, 4,2 g de Propionato de N,N-
Metilpoli(oxietil)amonio, tensioactivos, inhibidores de corrosión, aditivos, auxiliares y agua en cantidad suficiente para 100 g.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: No se conoce ninguna contraindicación.
ADVERTENCIAS: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. En caso de contacto con la piel o con el cabello, quitarse la ropa 
contaminada y aclarar la piel. En caso de contacto con los ojos aclarar con abundante agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, 
si lleva y resulta fácil. Si la irritación persiste consultar a un médico. En caso de ingestión, enjuagarse la boca, no provocar el vómito y contactar 
inmediatamente a un centro de información toxicológica o a un médico.
PRECAUCIONES: llevar guantes, ropa de protección y proteger los ojos y la cara. Lavarse las manos tras la manipulación. Evítese su liberación al 
medio ambiente y elimínese de acuerdo con las normas locales. Se recomienda almacenar el producto bien cerrado, en un lugar fresco y seco y 
lejos de la luz solar directa. La fecha de vencimiento del producto es válida si se encuentra en el envase íntegro y almacenado correctamente. Se 
recomienda almacenar el producto a una temperatura no superior a 27°C.
EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS: No se han observado efectos secundarios.
INSTRUCCIONES PASO A PASO: 
1. Aclarar el sistema de aspiración, aspirando 2 litros de agua fría (fig. 1).
2. Preparar al menos un litro de solución por cada equipo dental: llenar un recipiente con agua y vierta 10 ml de Zeta 5 Power Act por cada litro 

de agua (figs. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Mezclar (fig. 5). La solución aparecerá opalescente.
4. Aspirar la solución preparada a través de los tubos de aspiración (fig. 6). Verter al menos 250 ‐ 300 ml de solución desinfectante en la escupidera.
5. Dejar actuar durante 15 minutos para una desinfección rápida. Dejar actuar durante al menos 4 horas (toda la noche) para lograr el espectro de la 

actividad indicado en la tabla (incl. Tubercolicidal).
6. Al final del tiempo de actividad, aclarar el sistema de aspiración, aspirando 2 litros de agua fría (fig. 1).
La práctica debe realizarse al menos al final de cada día de trabajo, repitiéndola preferentemente en la mitad del día y al final de cada intervención 
muy invasiva.
ESPECTRO DE LA ACTIVIDAD

Eficacia (microorganismos) Norma de referencia Concentración Tiempo de acción 
(minutos)

Bactericida (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Levaduricida (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculicida (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
En forma limitada viricida contra virus encapsulados y lipofílicos, 
incluyendo virus en la sangre (HIV, VHB, VHC), herpes simple y las 
familias de virus como orthomyxoviridae (incluyendo todos los virus 
de la gripe humana y animal como el H5N1 y H1N1), filoviridiae 
(virus del Ébola) y paramyoviridae (virus del sarampión)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (superficies no porosas) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactericida, Levaduricida VAH 0,5% 60
OBSERVACIONES IMPORTANTES: las informaciones suministradas en cualquier otra forma, incluso durante las demostraciones, no exoneran de 
respetar las instrucciones de uso. El operador sanitario debe controlar que el producto sea apto para la aplicación prevista. La empresa no se hace 
responsable de daños, incluso a terceros, que surjan del incumplimiento de las instrucciones o por resultar el producto no apto a la aplicación y, de 
todas maneras, dentro de los límites del valor de los productos suministrados.
SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL

DE - GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG: Desinfektionsmittel für Absauganlagen. Aldehyd- und phenolfreies Flüssigkonzentrat für die Desinfektion, 
Reinigung und Desodorierung von Absauganlagen und Mundspülbecken.
VERPACKUNGSEINHEIT: 1 Liter Flasche.
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act enthalten 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)-N-dodecylpropan-1,3-diamin, 4.2 g N,N-Didecyl-N-methyl-
poly(oxyethyl)ammoniumpropionat, Tenside, Korrosionsinhibitoren, Additive, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.
GEGENANZEIGEN: Keine Gegenanzeige bekannt.
WARNHINWEISE: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Bei Kontakt mit der Haut oder dem Haar die beschmutzte 
Kleidung sofort ausziehen und die Haut mit Wasser abwaschen. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen einige Minuten lang sorgfältig ausspülen. Eventuell 
vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Bei andauernder Hautreizung einen Arzt aufsuchen. Nach Verschlucken den Mund 
ausspülen, kein Erbrechen hervorrufen und sofort ein Giftinformationszentrum oder einen Arzt konsultieren.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: Schutzhandschuhe, Schutzkleidung, Augenschutz und Gesichtsschutz tragen. Nach der Handhabung Hände waschen. 
Gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen. Das Produkt gut verschlossen an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
lagern. Das Ablaufdatum des Produkts gilt nur bei unversehrter Verpackung und richtiger Lagerung. Das Produkt muss bei einer Temperatur von 
höchstens 27°C aufbewahrt werden.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN: Es wurden keine Nebenwirkungen festgestellt.
SCHRITT-FÜR-SCHRITT-ANLEITUNG: 
1. Die Absauganlage durchspülen, indem 2 Liter kaltes Wasser aufgesaugt werden (Abb. 1).
2. Mindestens einen Liter Lösung für jede Behandlungseinheit vorbereiten: einen Behälter mit Wasser füllen und dann 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act pro 

Liter Wasser dosieren (Abb. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Vermischen (Abb. 5). Die Lösung sieht opaleszent aus.
4. Die erhaltene Lösung durch die Absaugleitungen saugen (Abb. 6). Mindestens 250 ‐ 300 ml Desinfektionslösung in das Mundspülbecken fließen 

lassen.
5. Für eine schnelle Desinfektion 15 Minuten einwirken lassen. Mindestens 4 Stunden (die ganze Nacht) einwirken lassen, um das in der Tabelle 

angegebene Wirkungsspektrum zu erreichen (inkl. tuberkulozid).
6. Nach der Einwirkzeit die Absauganlage durchspülen, indem 2 Liter kaltes Wasser aufgesaugt werden (Abb. 1).
Der Vorgang muss mindestens am Ende eines jeden Arbeitstages durchgeführt werden und sollte vorzugsweise nach der ersten Tageshälfte und nach 
jedem besonders invasiven Eingriff wiederholt werden.
WIRKUNGSSPEKTRUM 

Wirksamkeit (Mikroorganismen) Bezugsnorm Konzentration Einwirkzeit 
(Minuten)

Bakterizid (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Levurozid (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberkulozid (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Begrenzt viruzid gegen behüllte und lipophile Viren einschließlich 
hämatische Viren (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex und Virusfamilien, 
wie Orthomyxoviridae (einschließlich alle menschlichen und tieri-
schen Grippeviren, wie H5N1 und H1N1), Filoviridae (Ebolavirus) und 
Paramyxoviridae (Masernvirus)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (nicht poröse Oberflächen) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bakterizid, Levurozid VAH 0,5% 60
WICHTIGE HINWEISE: Informationen jeder Art, auch während der Vorführungen, stellen keine Abweichung von der Gebrauchsanleitung dar. Der 
Anwender muss prüfen, ob das Produkt für die geplante Verwendung geeignet ist. Das Unternehmen haftet nicht für Schäden, auch nicht Dritter, die 
infolge der Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung oder ungeeigneter Verwendung entstanden sind, und nur im Rahmen des Werts der gelieferten 
Produkte.
NUR FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH.

PT - INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Desinfetante para circuitos de aspiração. Solução líquida concentrada sem aldeídos e fenóis para a desinfeção, 
limpeza e desodorização dos circuitos de aspiração e escarrador.
EMBALAGEM: Frasco de 1 litro.
COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g de Zeta 5 Power Act contêm 5 g de N-(3-Aminopropil)N-Dodecilpropan-1,3-Diamina, 4,2 g de Propionato de N,N-Didecil-N-
Metil-Poli(Oxietil)Amónio, tensioativos, inibidores de corrosão, aditivos, auxiliares e água q.b. a 100 g.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: Nenhuma contraindicação conhecida.
ADVERTÊNCIAS: Provoca queimaduras cutâneas graves e lesões oculares graves. Em caso de contacto com a pele ou com o cabelo, retirar o vestuário 
contaminado e enxaguar a pele. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, enxaguar bem durante bastantes minutos. Retirar eventuais lentes de contacto, se 
for fácil fazê-lo. Se a irritação persistir, consultar um médico. Em caso de ingestão, enxaguar a boca, não induzir o vómito e contactar imediatamente 
um centro antivenenos ou um médico.
PRECAUÇÕES: Usar luvas, vestuário de proteção e proteger os olhos e o rosto. Lavar as mãos após o manuseamento. Não deitar no meio ambiente e 
eliminar de acordo com as normas locais. Recomendamos que se conserve o produto bem fechado, em local fresco e seco e ao abrigo da luz direta do 
sol. O prazo de validade do produto é válido se ele for mantido numa embalagem íntegra e corretamente conservado. Recomendamos que se conserve 
o produto a uma temperatura não superior a 27°C.
EFEITOS COLATERAIS: Não foram detetados efeitos colaterais.
INSTRUÇÕES PASSO A PASSO: 
1. Enxaguar o sistema de aspiração aspirando 2 litros de água fria (fig. 1).
2. Preparar pelo menos um litro de solução para cada cadeira odontológica: encher um recipiente com água e, depois, dosear 10 ml de Zeta 5 Power 

Act por cada litro de água (fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Mexer (fig. 5). A solução ficará opalescente.
4. Aspirar a solução obtida através dos tubos de aspiração (fig. 6). Deitar pelo menos 250 ‐ 300 ml de solução desinfetante no escarrador.
5. Deixar atuar durante 15 minutos para uma desinfeção rápida. Deixar atuar durante pelo menos 4 horas (toda a noite) para obter o espectro de 

ação indicado na tabela (incl. Tuberculicida).
6. No fim do tempo de ação, enxaguar o sistema de aspiração aspirando 2 litros de água fria (fig. 1).
A prática deverá ser executada pelo menos no fim de cada dia de trabalho, repetindo-a de preferência a meio do dia e no fim de cada intervenção 
particularmente invasiva.
ESPECTRO DE AÇÃO

Eficácia (microrganismos) Norma de referência Concentração Tempo de ação 
(minutos)

Bactericida (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Leveduricida (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculicida (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Limitadamente virucida vs. vírus encapsulados e lipófilos, incluindo 
vírus hemáticos (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes simplex e famílias de vírus 
como orthomyxoviridae (incluindo todos os vírus da gripe humanos e 
animais como H5N1 e H1N1), filoviridae (vírus do ébola) e paramyo-
viridae (vírus do sarampo)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (superfícies não porosas) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactericida, Leveduricida VAH 0,5% 60
OBSERVAÇÕES IMPORTANTES: As eventuais informações fornecidas, seja de que modo for, mesmo durante as demonstrações, não representam 
uma derrogação às instruções de utilização. O operador deve verificar se o produto é adequado à aplicação prevista. A Empresa não poderá ser 
considerada responsável por danos, inclusivamente de terceiros, que sejam consequência do incumprimento das instruções ou da inadequação para 
a aplicação e, em todo o caso, nos limites do valor dos produtos fornecidos.
APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIONAL

NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Desinfectiemiddel voor afzuigcircuits. Geconcentreerde vloeibare oplossing zonder aldehyden en fenolen voor het 
desinfecteren, reinigen en deodoriseren van afzuigcircuits en spittoon.
VERPAKKING: Flacon van 1 liter
SAMENSTELLING: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act bevat 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)-N-dodecilpropan-1,3-diamine, 4,2 g propionaat van N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-
poly(oxyethyl)ammonium , surfactanten, corrosieremmers, additieven, hulpstoffen en water qs tot 100 g.
CONTRA-INDICATIES: Geen enkele contra-indicatie is bekend.
WAARSCHUWINGEN: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en ernstig oogletsel. Bij contact met de huid of het haar: verontreinigde kleding 
onmiddellijk uittrekken en de huid met water afspoelen. Bij contact met de ogen gedurende meerdere minuten grondig uitspoelen. Contactlenzen 
verwijderen, indien mogelijk. Als de irritatie aanhoudt, een arts raadplegen. Bij inslikken, de mond spoelen, niet laten braken en onmiddellijk contact 
opnemen met een antigifcentrum of een arts.
VOORZORGEN: Beschermende handschoenen, beschermende kleding en oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. Handen wassen na gebruik. 
Het product niet in het milieu lozen en volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften verwerken. Het wordt aanbevolen om het product goed gesloten, op een 

koele, droge plaats uit de buurt van direct zonlicht te bewaren. De vervaldatum van het product is geldig als het ongeopend en correct opgeslagen 
is. Het wordt aanbevolen het product op te slaan bij een temperatuur van niet meer dan 27°C.
BIJWERKINGEN: Er zijn geen bekende bijwerkingen.
STAP VOOR STAP INSTRUCTIES: 
1. Spoel het afzuigsysteem door 2 liter koud water aan te zuigen (fig. 1).
2. Bereid minstens een liter oplossing voor elke behandelstoel: vul een recipiënt met water en doseer vervolgens 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act per liter 

water (fig. 2, 3, 4.). 
3. Meng de oplossing (fig. 5). De oplossing zal er opaalachtig uitzien.
4. Zuig de verkregen oplossing door de afzuigslangen (fig. 6). Schenk ten minste 250-300 ml van de ontsmettingsoplossing in het spittoon.
5. Laat 15 minuten inwerken voor een snelle desinfectie. Laat ten minste 4 uur ( ‘s nachts) inwerken om het werkingsspectrum aangegeven in de 

tabel te verkrijgen (incl. tuberculocide).
6. Spoel na de inwerking het afzuigsysteem door 2 liter koud water aan te zuigen (fig. 1).
Deze maatregel moet op z’n minst aan het einde van elke werkdag worden uitgevoerd en moet bij voorkeur halverwege de dag en aan het einde van 
elke bijzonder invasieve ingreep herhaald worden.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM 

Effectiviteit (micro-organismen) Referentienorm Concentratie Inwerktijd 
(minuten)

Bactericide (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Levurocide (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberculocide (M. Terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Beperkt virucide vs. ingekapselde en lipofiele virussen, met 
inbegrip van bloedvirussen (HIV, HBV, HCV), Herpes simplex en 
virusfamilies als Orthomyxoviridae (met inbegrip van alle influen-
zavirussen van mens en dier, zoals H5N1 en H1N1), filoviridae 
(Ebola virus) en paramyoviridae (mazelvirus)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (niet-poreuze ondergronden) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bactericide, Levurocide VAH 0,5% 60
BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN: Eventuele informatie die op enigerlei wijze wordt verstrekt, ook tijdens demonstraties, impliceert geen opheffing 
van de gebruiksaanwijzingen. De gebruiker dient te controleren of het product geschikt is voor de beoogde toepassing. De Onderneming kan niet 
aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enige schade, ook welke door derden wordt geleden, die het gevolg is van veronachtzaming van de aanwijzingen 
of ongeschiktheid voor de toepassing en sowieso binnen de grenzen van de waarde van de geleverde producten.
ALLEEN VOOR BEROEPSMATIG GEBRUIK

FI - KÄYTTÖOHJEET: Imupiirien desinfiointiaine. Tiivistetty nestemäinen liuos, ei sisällä aldehydejä eikä fenoleja, sopii imupiirien sekä 
sylkyastioiden desinfiointiin, puhdistukseen ja hajunpoistoon .
PAKKAUS: Pullo, 1 litra.
KOOSTUMUS: Zeta 5 Power Act -tuote (100 g) sisältää N-(3-aminopropyyli)N-dodekyylipropaani-1,3-diamiinia (5 g), didekyylimetyylipoly 
(oksietyyli)  ammoniumpropionaattia (4,2 g), pinta-aktiivisia aineita, korroosionestoaineita, lisäaineita, teknisiä apuaineita ja vettä q.s. 100 g:aa 
kohden.
VASTA-AIHEET: Ei tunnettuja vasta-aiheita.
VAROITUKSIA: Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. Jos kemikaalia joutuu iholle tai hiuksiin: riisu saastunut vaatetus 
välittömästi ja huuhdo/suihkuta iho vedellä. Jos kemikaalia joutuu silmiin, huuhtele huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, 
jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jos ärsytys jatkuu, hakeudu lääkäriin. Jos kemikaalia on nielty, huuhdo suu, ei saa oksennuttaa ja ota välittömästi yhteys 
myrkytystietokeskukseen tai lääkäriin.
VAROTOIMET: Käytä suojakäsineitä, suojavaatetusta, silmiensuojainta ja kasvonsuojainta. Pese kädet käsittelyn jälkeen. Älä heitä ympäristöön 
ja hävitä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. Suositellaan säilyttämään tuotetta hyvin suljettuna viileässä ja kuivassa tilassa kaukana suorasta 
auringonvalosta. Tuotteen eräpäivä on voimassa, jos pakkaus on ehjä ja sitä on säilytetty oikein. Suositellaan säilyttämään tuotetta ympäristössä, 
jonka lämpötila on alle 27°C.
HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET: Ei tunnettuja haittavaikutuksia.
VAIHEITTAISET OHJEET 
1. Huuhtele imujärjestelmä imemällä 2 litraa kylmää vettä (kuva 1).
2. Valmista vähintään yksi litra liuosta jokaiselle yksikölle: täytä astia vedellä ja annostele sitten 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act -tuotetta jokaista vesilitraa 

kohden (kuva 2, 3, 4). 
3. Sekoita (kuva 5). Liuos on läpikuultavaa.
4. Ime valmistettua liuosta imuputkien kautta (kuva 6). Kaada vähintään 250 - 300 ml desinfiointiliuosta sylkyastiaan.
5. Anna vaikuttaa 15 minuuttia desinfiointia varten. Anna vaikuttaa vähintään 4 tuntia (koko yön), jos halutaan saavuttaa taulukon mukainen laaja 

vaikutus (mukaan lukien tuberkulosidi).
6. Vaikutusajan päätyttyä huuhtele imujärjestelmä imemällä 2 litraa kylmää vettä (kuva 1).
Toimenpide on suoritettava vähintään jokainen työpäivän lopussa ja toista se mielellään työpäivän puolivälissä sekä jokaisen erityisen invasiivisen 
toimenpiteen jälkeen.
VAIKUTUSALA 

Teho (mikro-organismit) Viitestandardi Pitoisuus Vaikutusaika 
(minuuttia)

Bakterisidi (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1 % 15

EN14561 1 % 15

Hiivaa tuhoava
EN13624 1 % 15

EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulosidi (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240

Rajoitetusti virusidinen vaipallisia ja lipofiilisia viruksia vastaan, 
mukaan lukien veren välityksellä tarttuvat virukset (HIV, HBV HCV), 
Herpes simplex ja virusperheet kuten myksovirukset (mukaan lukien 
kaikki ihmisen ja eläinten influenssavirukset kuten H5N1 ja H1N1), 
filovirukset (Ebola-virus) ja paramyksovirukset (tuhkarokkovirus)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1

DVV (ei-huokoiset pinnat) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60

Bakterisidi, Hiivaa tuhoava VAH 0,5% 60

TÄRKEITÄ HUOMIOITA: Mahdolliset tiedot, jotka annetaan missä tahansa muodossa esimerkiksi esittelyjen aikana, eivät aikaansaa poikkeusta 
käyttöohjeista. Käyttäjän on tarkastettava, että tuote soveltuu aiottuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Yhtiötä ei voida pitää vastuussa sellaisista vahingoista, 
ei myöskään kolmansia osapuolia kohtaan, jotka aiheutuvat ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisestä tai sovelluksen sopimattomuudesta ja joka 
tapauksessa vastuu rajoittuu toimitettujen tuotteiden arvoon.
VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN

EL - ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Απολυμαντικό για συστήματα αναρρόφησης. Συμπυκνωμένο υγρό διάλυμα χωρίς αλδεΰδες και φαινόλες για απολύμανση, 
καθαρισμό και απόσμηση των συστημάτων αναρρόφησης και του πτυελοδοχείου.
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ: Φιάλη 1 λίτρου.
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act περιέχουν 5 g N-(3-αμινοπροπυλο)N-δωδεκυλοπροπανο-1,3-διαμίνη, 4,2 g προπιονικό N,N-διδεκυλο-N-μεθυλο-
πολυ(οξυαιθυλο)αμμώνιο, τασιενεργά, ανασταλτικά διάβρωσης, πρόσθετα, έκδοχα και νερό έως τα 100 g.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: Καμία γνωστή αντένδειξη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: Προκαλεί σοβαρά δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές βλάβες. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα ή τα μαλλιά, αφαιρέστε τα 
μολυσμένα ρούχα και ξεπλύνετε το δέρμα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί 
επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Εάν ο ερεθισμός εξακολουθεί, ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης ξεπλύνετε το στόμα, 
μην προκαλείτε εμετό και επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με το Κέντρο Δηλητηριάσεων ή με γιατρό.
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια και ενδυμασία καθώς και μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια και το πρόσωπο. Πλύνετε τα χέρια μετά 
τη χρήση. Να αποφεύγετε την απελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον και να τηρείτε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς διάθεσης. Διατηρείτε το προϊόν καλά κλεισμένο, 
σε δροσερό και στεγνό χώρο και μακριά από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Η ημερομηνία λήξης του προϊόντος ισχύει με ακέραιη και σωστά διατηρημένη 
συσκευασία. Συνιστάται να διατηρείτε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασία που δεν υπερβαίνει τους 27°C.
ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ: Δεν έχουν σημειωθεί παρενέργειες.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΒΗΜΑ-ΒΗΜΑ: 
1. Ξεβγάλτε το σύστημα αναρρόφησης αναρροφώντας 2 λίτρα κρύο νερό (εικ. 1).
2. Προετοιμάστε τουλάχιστον ένα λίτρο διαλύματος για κάθε οδοντιατρικό μηχάνημα: γεμίστε ένα δοχείο με νερό και στη συνέχεια προσθέστε 10 ml Zeta 

5 Power Act για κάθε λίτρο νερού (εικ. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Ανακατέψτε (εικ. 5). Το διάλυμα πρέπει να είναι οπαλίζον.
4. Αναρροφήστε το διάλυμα με τους σωλήνες αναρρόφησης (εικ. 6). Αδειάστε τουλάχιστον 250 - 300 ml απολυμαντικού διαλύματος στο πτυελοδοχείο.
5. Αφήστε το να δράσει 15 λεπτά για ταχεία απολύμανση Αφήστε το να δράσει τουλάχιστον 4 ώρες (όλη τη νύχτα) για την επίτευξη του φάσματος δράσης 

του πίνακα (συμπ. Φυματιοκτόνο).
6. Μετά την πάροδο του χρόνου δράσης, ξεβγάλτε το σύστημα αναρρόφησης αναρροφώντας 2 λίτρα κρύο νερό (εικ. 1).
Η διαδικασία πρέπει να εκτελείται τουλάχιστον στο τέλος κάθε εργάσιμης ημέρας και να επαναλαμβάνεται κατά προτίμηση στα μισά της ημέρας και μετά 
από κάθε ιδιαίτερα αιματηρή επέμβαση.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ

Αποτελεσματικότητα (μικροοργανισμοί) Πρότυπο αναφοράς Συγκέντρωση Χρόνος δράσης 
(λεπτά)

Βακτηριοκτόνο (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Ζυμομυκητοκτόνο (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Φυματιοκτόνο (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Μερικώς ιοκτόνο για ελυτροφόρους και λιποφιλικούς ιούς, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των ιών του αίματος (HIV, HBV HCV), Herpes 
simplex και των ιικών οικογενειών όπως οι orthomyxoviridae 
(συμπεριλαμβανομένων όλων των ιών γρίπης του ανθρώπου και 
των ζώων H5N1 και H1N1), οι filoviridae (ιός του έμπολα) και οι 
paramyoviridae (ιός της ιλαράς)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (μη πορώδεις επιφάνειες) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Βακτηριοκτόνο, Ζυμομυκητοκτόνο VAH 0,5% 60
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΤΗΡΗΣΕΙΣ: Οι ενδεχόμενες πληροφορίες που παρέχονται με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο, ακόμη και στο πλαίσιο της επίδειξης, δεν αναιρούν 
τις οδηγίες χρήσης. Ο χρήστης οφείλει να ελέγξει εάν το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση. Η εταιρεία δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη 
για βλάβες, ακόμη και σε τρίτους, οι οποίες οφείλονται στη μη τήρηση των οδηγιών ή στην ακαταλληλότητα της χρήσης και, σε κάθε περίπτωση, εντός 
των ορίων αξίας των παρεχόμενων προϊόντων.
ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

DA - BRUGERVEJLEDNING: Desinfektionsmiddel til opsugningssystemer. Koncentreret væske uden aldehyd og phenol til desinfektion, rengøring og 
fjernelse af ilde lugt i opsugningssystemer og spyttekummer.
PAKNING: Flaske med 1 liter.
SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act indeholder 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)N-dodecylpropan-1,3-diamin, 4,2 g N-propionat, N-didecyl-N-
methyl-poly(oxyethyl)ammonium, overfladeaktive stoffer, korrosionshæmmende midler, tilsætningsstoffer, hjælpestoffer og vand efter behov op 
til 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER Der er ikke kendskab til nogen kontraindikationer.
ADVARSLER: Forårsager alvorlige brandsår på huden og alvorlige øjenskader. Ved kontakt med huden og håret skal du tage det kontaminerede 
tøj af og skylle huden. Ved kontakt med øjnene skal du skylle øjnene omhyggeligt i flere minutter. Tag eventuelt kontaktlinserne ud, hvis det ikke 
er svært. Hvis irritationen ikke forsvinder, skal du søge lægehjælp. Ved indtagelse skal du skylle munden, undlade at fremskynde opkast og straks 
kontakte et sygehus eller en læge.
FORHOLDSREGLER: Anvend handsker og beskyttelsesklæder, og beskyt øjnene og ansigtet. Vask hænderne efter håndtering. Undgå udledning 
til miljøet, og bortskaf i henhold til de lokalt gældende normer. Det anbefales at opbevare produktet i lukket tilstand, på et køligt, tørt sted langt 

væk fra direkte solstråler. Produktets udløbsdato gælder for den intakte, korrekt opbevarede pakning. Det anbefales at opbevare produktet ved 
en temperatur på højst 27°C.
BIVIRKNINGER: Der er ikke konstateret nogen bivirkninger.
TRINVISE ANVISNINGER: 
1. Skyl opsugningssystemet ved at opsuge 2 liter koldt vand (fig. 1).
2. Tilbered mindst én liter opløsning til hver samling: Fyld en beholder med vand, og tilsæt 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act pr. liter vand (fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Bland (fig. 5). Opløsningen vil se uklar ud.
4. Opsug den tilberedte opløsning igennem opsugningsrørene (fig. 6). Hæld mindst 250-300 ml desinfektionsmiddel i spyttekummen.
5. Lad det virke i 15 minutter for en hurtig desinfektion. Lad det virke i mindst 4 timer (hele natten) for at opnå det virkningsspektrum, der er angivet 

i tabellen (inkl. tuberkulosedræbende middel).
6. Ved slutningen af anvendelsen skylles opsugningssystemet ved at opsuge 2 liter koldt vand (fig. 1).
Denne procedure skal udføres mindst ved slutningen af arbejdsdagen, men den skal helst gentages midt på arbejdsdagen og efter hver mere 
omfattende behandling.
VIRKNINGSSPEKTRUM 

Effektivitet (mikroorganismer) Referencenormer Koncentration Virketid 
(minutter)

Bakteriedræbende middel (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Gærdræbende middel (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberkulosedræbende middel (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Udelukkende virusdræbende middel mod indkapslede og lipofile vira, 
inklusive vira overført via blod (HIV, HBV HCV), herpes simplex og 
virusfamilier såsom orthomyxoviridae (inklusive alle influenzavira hos 
mennesker og dyr såsom H5N1 og H1N1), filoviridae (ebolavirus) og 
paramyoviridae (mæslingevirus)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (ikke-porøse overflader) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bakteriedræbende, Gærdræbende middel VAH 0,5% 60
VIGTIGE BEMÆRKNINGER: De oplysninger, der måtte gives på hvilken som helst måde, også i forbindelse med praktiske fremvisninger, udgør ikke 
undtagelser fra brugervejledningen. Operatøren har pligt til at kontrollere, om produktet egner sig til den forventede anvendelse. Virksomheden 
kan ikke drages til ansvar for skader, også forvoldt tredjepart, der skyldes manglende overholdelse af brugervejledningen eller uegnethed til 
anvendelsesformålet, indenfor værdien af de leverede produkter.
KUN BEREGNET TIL PROFESSIONEL BRUG

SV - BRUKSANVISNING: Desinfektionsmedel för sugkretsar. vätskelösning utan aldehyder och fenoler för desinfektion, rengöring och deodorisering 
av sugretsar och spottkoppar.
FÖRPACKNING; Flaska på 1 liter
INNEHÅLL: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act innehåller 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)N-dodecylpropan-1,3-diamin, 4,2 g N,N-didecyl-N-metyl-poly 
propionat(oxietyl) ammonium, ytaktiva medel, korrosionsinhibitorer, tillsatser, tillr. hjälpämnen och vatten till 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Inga kända kontraindikationer.
VARNINGAR: Orsakar allvarliga brännskador på huden och allvarliga ögonskador. Vid kontakt med huden eller håret, ta av förorenade kläder och 
skölj huden. Vid kontakt med ögonen, skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter.  Avlägsna eventuella kontaktlinser. Vid bestående irritation: Sök 
läkarhjälp.   Vid förtäring, skölj munnen, framkalla inte kräkning och kontakta omedelbart giftinformationscentralen eller läkare.
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: Bär handskar, skyddskläder och skydda ögonen och ansiktet. Tvätta händerna efter hantering. Häll inte i miljön och 
skaffa bort i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Det rekommenderas att förvara produkten väl tillsluten, på sval och torr plats skyddad mot direkt solljus. 
Produktens förfallodatum gäller om förpackningen är hel och har förvarats på rätt sätt. Det rekommenderas att förvara produkten i en temperatur 
som inte överstiger 27°C.
BIVERKNINGAR: Inga biverkningar har noterats.
STEGVISA INSTRUKTIONER: 
1. Spola sugsystemet genom att suga upp 2 liter kallt vatten (fig. 1).
2. Förbered minst 1 liter lösning för varje kompletta anläggning: fyll på en behållare med vatten och dosera 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act per liter vatten 

(fig. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Blanda (fig. 5). Lösningen ska vara opalskimrande.
4. Sug upp lösningen genom sugslangarna (fig. 6). Häll minst 250 ‐ 300 ml desinfektionsmedel i spottkoppen.
5. Låt verka i 15 minuter för en snabb desinfektion. Låt verka i minst 4 timmar (hela natten) för att uppnå den aktionsradie som anges i tabellen 

(inkl. tuberkulocid).
6. Vid slutet av verkningspunkten, skölj sugsystemet genom att suga upp 2 liter kallt vatten (fig. 1).
Detta arbetsmoment ska utföras vid arbetsdagens slut och helst upprepas vid mitten av dagen och efter efter speciellt intensiv behandling.
AKTIONSRADIE 

Effektivivitet (mikroorganism) Referensstandard Koncentration Verkningstid 
(minuter)

Baktericid (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
SS-EN13727 1 % 15
SS-EN14561 1 % 15

Jästdödande medel (C. albicans)
SS-EN13624 1 % 15
SS-EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulocid (M. terrae) SS-EN14348 1 % 240
Begränsad virusdödande mot inkapslade och lipofila virus, inklusive 
blodvirus (HIV, HBV, HCV), herpes simplex och virusfamiljer som ortomyxo-
virus (inklusive alla influensavirus hos människor och djur, såsom H5N1 och 
H1N1), filovirus (ebolavirus) och paramyxovirus (mässlingsvirus)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV

(icke porrösa ytor) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60
Baktericid, Jästdödande medel VAH 0,5% 60

VIKTIGA OBSERVATIONER: Alla uppgifter som lämnas ut på något sätt, även under demonstrationerna, utgör inte ett undantag av 
bruksanvisningen. Operatören ska kontrollera om produkten är lämplig för den förutsedda tillämpningen. Företaget kan inte hållas ansvarigt för 

skador, även av tredje part, till följd av underlåtenhet att följa instruktionerna eller olämplig användning och i vilket fall som helst inom ramen för 
värdet på de produkter som levereras.
ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIGT BRUK

SL - INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO: Razkužilo za sesalne vode. Koncentrirana tekoča raztopina brez aldehidov in fenolov za dezinfekcijo, čiščenje in 
odstranjevanje vonjav sesalnih obtokov ter pljuvalnikov.
PAKIRANJE: Steklenic 1 liter.
SESTAVA: 100 g di Zeta 5 Power Act vsebuje 5 g N-(3-Aminopropil)-N-dodecilpropan-1,3-diamina, 4,2 g N,N.didecil-N-metil-poli ammonijev 
propionata, površinsko aktivne sestavine, inhibitorje korozije, dodatke, pomožne sestavine in vodo p.p. za 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE: Ni poznanih kontraindikacij.
OPOZORILA: Povzroča hude opekline kože in poškodbe oči. V primeru stika s kožo ali lasmi slecite kontaminirana oblačila in umijte kožo. V primeru 
stika z očmi previdno izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če to lahko storite. Če razdraženost ne preneha, poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč. V primeru zaužitja splaknite usta, ne izzivati bruhanja in se takoj obrnite na center za zastrupitve ali zdravnika.
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI: Nosite zaščitne rokavice, zaščitno obleko ter zaščitite oči in obraz. Umijte roke po uporabi. Ne odvrzite v okolje in odstranite 
v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Dobro zaprt izdelke hranite na hladnem in suhem mestu, stran od neposredne sončne svetlobe. Rok trajanja izdelka je 
veljaven z dobro zaprto ovojnino ter pravilnim shranjevanjem. Izdelek je priporočljivo hraniti pri tempereturi največ do 27°C.
NEŽELENI UČINKI: Neželeni učinki niso bili ugotovljeni.
NAVODILA PO KORAKIH: 
1. Sperite sesalni sistem tako, da posesate 2 litra hladne vode (slika 1).
2. Za vsak zobozdravstveni sestav pripravite vsaj en liter raztopine. Posodo napolnite z vodo in nato dodajte 10 ml izdelka Zeta 5 Power Act na 

vsak liter vode (slike 2, 3, 4). 
3. Premešajte (slika 5). Raztopina je motna.
4. Pripravljeno raztopino posesajte s sesalnim sistemom (slika 6). V pljuvalnik nalijte najmanj 250 - 300 ml dezinfekcijske raztopine.
5. Za hitro dezinfekcijo pustite delovati 15 minut. Da bi dosegli spekter učinkovitosti, ki je naveden v tabeli (vključno s tuberkolicidnim), pustite 

delovati vsaj 4 ure (čez noč). 
6. Po poteku časa delovanja sperite sesalni sistem tako, da posesate 2 litra hladne vode (slika 1).
Postopek je treba ponoviti vsaj po vsakem delovnem dnevu. Priporočljivo ga je ponoviti sredi dneva in po vsakem posebno invazivnem posegu.
PODROČJE  DELOVANJA

Učinkovitost (mikroorganizmi) Referenčni standard Koncentracija Čas delovanja 
(minut)

Baktericidno (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Uničuje kvasovke (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Tuberkolicidno (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Omejeno virucidno delovanje na enkapsulirane in lipofilne viruse, 
vključno z virusi v krvi (HIV, HBV HCV), herpes simplex in družine 
virusov, kot je orthomyxoviridae (vključno z vsemi virusi influence na 
ljudeh in živalih, kot so H5N1 in H1N1), filovirusi (virus ebole) in pa-
ramyxoviridae (virus ošpic)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (neporozne površine) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Baktericidno, Uničuje kvasovke VAH 0,5% 60
POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE: Na kakršen koli način izdane morebitne informacije, tudi med predstavitvami, ne pomenijo odstopanja od navodil za 
uporabo. Izvajalec mora preveriti, ali je izdelek primeren za predvideno uporabo. Družba se more biti odgovorna za škodo, tudi tretjim osebam, ki bi 
bila posledica neupoštevana navodil ali neprimerne uporabe in, v vsakem primeru, le v obsegu vrednosti dobavljenih proizvodov.
SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPORABO

RU - ПОКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ Дезинфицирующее средство для аспирационных систем. Концентрированный жидкий раствор без 
альдегидов и фенолов для дезинфекции, очистки и дезодорации аспирационных систем и плевательниц.
УПАКОВКА: Флакон 1 литр.
СОСТАВ: 100 г Zeta 5 Power Act содержит 5 г N-(3-аминопропил)N-додецилпропан-1,3-диамин, 4,2 г пропионата N,N-дидецил-N-метил-
поли(оксиэтил)аммоний, поверхностно-активные вещества, ингибиторы коррозии, добавки, вспомогательные вещества и вода до веса 
100 г.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: Противопоказания отсутствуют.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: Вызывает серьезные ожоги кожи и тяжелые повреждения глаз. В случае контакта с кожей или волосами, снимите 
загрязненную одежду и промойте кожу. В случае попадания в глаза тщательно промойте их в течение нескольких минут. Если это не 
затруднительно сделать, выньте контактные линзы. Если раздражение не проходит, проконсультируйтесь у врача. В случае попадание в 
рот промойте его, не вызывайте рвоту и немедленно обратитесь в токсикологический центр или к врачу.
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ: Оденьте перчатки, защитную одежду и защищайте глаза и лицо. После использования тщательно 
вымойте руки. Не допускайте попадания средства в окружающую среду и утилизируйте в соответствии с местным законодательством. 
Продукцию рекомендуется хранить в хорошо закрытом виде, в прохладном, сухом месте и вдали от прямого солнечного света. Срок 
хранения действителен при сохранении целостности упаковки и правильных условиях хранения. Рекомендуется хранить продукцию при 
температуре, не превышающей 27°С.
ПОБОЧНОЕ ДЕЙСТВИЕ: Побочные действия не отмечены.
ПОШАГОВЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ: 
1. Промойте аспирационную систему, втянув 2 литра холодной воды (рис. 1).
2. Подготовьте не менее одного литра раствора для каждой системы. Заполните сосуд водой, а затем добавьте 10 мл Zeta 5 Power Act на 

каждый литр воды (рис 2, 3, 4.). 
3. Перемешайте (рис. 5). Раствор будет иметь опалесцирующий вид.
4. Втяните полученный раствор через всасывающие трубки (рис. 6). Налейте не менее 250-300 мл дезинфицирующего раствора в 

плевательницу.
5. При быстрой дезинфекции дайте веществу воздействовать в течение 15 минут.. Чтобы обеспечить спектр воздействия, указанный в 

таблице (включая туберкулоцидное), оставьте раствор действовать не менее, чем 4 часа (всю ночь).
6. После того, как пройдет указанное время действия, промойте аспирационную систему, втянув 2 литра холодной воды (рис. 1).
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Процедуру необходимо выполнять, по крайней мере, в конце каждого рабочего дня, предпочтительно повторять в середине дня и после 
каждого значительного инвазивного вмешательства.
СПЕКТР ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЯ

Эффективность (микроорганизмы) Нормы соответствия Концентрация
Время 

воздействия 
(минуты)

Бактерицидное (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Противодрожжевое (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Туберкулоцидное (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
Ограниченно вируцидное в отношении инкапсулированных и 
липофильных  вирусов, в том числе вирусов в крови (HIV, HBV, 
HCV), Herpes simplex и семейства Orthomyxoviridae (включая все 
вирусы гриппа человека и животных, таких как H5N1 и H1N1), 
filoviridae (вирус Эбола) и paramyxoviridae (вирус кори).

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (не пористые поверхности) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Бактерицидное, Противодрожжевое VAH 0,5% 60
ВАЖНЫЕ ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ: Информация, предоставленная в любом виде, в том числе во время демонстрации, не влечет за собой отступлений 
от инструкций по использованию. Оператор обязан проконтролировать, пригодно ли средство для предусмотренного применения. 
Компания не может нести никакой ответственности за ущерб, в том числе и третьим лицам, который был нанесен вследствие несоблюдения 
инструкций или неправильного применения, и, в любом случае, он лежит в пределах стоимости поставленной продукции.
ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ

PL - INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA: Środek dezynfekujący do układów zasysających. Skoncentrowany roztwór nie zawierający aldehydów i fenoli, do 
dezynfekcji, czyszczenia i dezodoryzacji układów zasysających oraz spluwaczek.
OPAKOWANIE: Butelka o pojemności 1 litra.
SKŁAD: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act zawiera 5 g of N-(3-Aminopropyl)N-Dodecylpropane-1,3-Diamine, 4.2 g of N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-poly(oxyethyl) 
ammonium propionate, środki powierzchniowo czynne, inhibitory korozji, dodatki i woda do 100 g.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: Brak znanych przeciwwskazań.
OSTRZEŻENIA: Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry i uszkodzenie oczu. W przypadku kontaktu ze skórą (lub włosami), natychmiast zdjąć całą 
zanieczyszczoną odzież. Dokładnie spłukać skórę pod strumieniem wody. W przypadku dostania się do oczu: Płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć 
soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są obecne i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. W przypadku utrzymywania się podrażnienia: Skontaktować się 
z lekarzem. W przypadku połknięcia: Wypłukać usta, NIE wywoływać wymiotów. Niezwłocznie skontaktować się z ośrodkiem zatruć lub lekarzem.
ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI: Nosić rękawiczki, odzież ochronną oraz chronić twarz i oczy. Umyć ręce po każdym kontakcie z preparatem. Nie zanieczyszczać 
środowiska; i utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. Zaleca się przechowywanie produktu dobrze zamkniętego, w chłodnym i suchym 
miejscu, z dala od światła słonecznego. Data ważności produktu odnosi się tylko do nieuszkodzonego opakowania, prawidłowo przechowywanego. 
Zaleca się przechowywanie produktu w temperaturze nieprzekraczającej 27°C.
DZIAŁANIA UBOCZNE: Nie stwierdzono efektów ubocznych.
INSTRUKCJE KROK PO KROKU: 
1. Przepłukać układ zasysający 2 litrami zimnej wody (rys. 1).
2. Przygotować przynajmniej jeden litr roztworu na każdy unit stomatologiczny: napełnić unit wodą i wlać 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act na każdy litr wody 

(rys. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Wymieszać (rys. 5). Roztwór stanie się mleczny.
4. Zassać uzyskany roztwór przez przewody zasysające (rys. 6). Wlać co najmniej 250 ‐ 300 ml roztworu dezynfekującego do spluwaczki.
5. Pozostawić na 15 min dla efektu szybkiej dezynfekcji. Pozostawić na przynajmniej 4 godziny (całą noc) dla uzyskania spektrum działania, 

wskazanego w tabeli (łącznie z prątkobójczym).
6. Po upływie czasu działania, przepłukać układ zasysający 2 litrami zimnej wody (rys.1).
Czynność ta powinna być wykonywana po zakończeniu każdego dnia pracy; powinno się ją także powtórzyć w połowie dnia i po zakończeniu 
wyjątkowo inwazyjnego zabiegu.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA

Skuteczność (drobnoustroje) Norma odniesienia Stężenie Czas działania 
(minuty)

Bakteriobójczy (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1% 15
EN14561 1% 15

Bójcze wobec grzybów drożdżopodobnych (C. albicans)
EN13624 1% 15
EN14562 1% 15

Prątkobójczy (M. terrae) EN14348 1% 240
w ograniczonym stopniu wirusobójczy w stosunku do wirusów lipofilowych 
posiadających otoczkę, łącznie z wirusami krwiopochodnymi (HIV, HBV HCV), 
Herpes simplex i rodzinami wirusów takich jak Orthomyxoviridae (łącznie ze 
wszystkimi wirusami grypy, ludzkimi i zwierzęcymi, takimi jak H5N1 i H1N1), 
Filoviridae (wirus eboli) i Paramyovirdae (wirus odry)

DVV/RKI 1% 1
DVV (powierzchnie gładkie) 1% 60

prEN16777 1% 60

Bakteriobójczy, Bójcze wobec grzybów drożdżopodobnych VAH 0,5% 60
WAŻNE UWAGI: Ewentualne informacje przekazane w jakikolwiek sposób, również podczas pokazów, nie zastępują instrukcji użycia. Operator jest 
zobowiązany do sprawdzenia, czy produkt jest odpowiedni do przewidzianego użytkowania. Firma nie bierze odpowiedzialności za szkody, również 
w stosunku do osób trzecich, które są wynikiem nieprzestrzegania instrukcji lub nieodpowiedniego użycia produktu oraz w każdym przypadku tylko 
do wartości dostarczonych produktów.
WYŁĄCZNIE DO ZASTOSOWAŃ PROFESJONALNYCH

CS - POKYNY K POUŽÍVÁNÍ: Dezinfekční prostředek pro sací okruhy. Koncentrovaný kapalný roztok bez aldehydů a fenolů pro dezinfekci, čištění a 
dezodoraci sacích okruhů a plivátka.
BALENÍ: Láhev 1 litr. SLOŽENÍ: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act obsahuje 5 g N-(3-aminopropyl)N-dodecilpropan-1,3-diaminu, 4,2 g N,N-didecyl-N-methyl-

poly(oxyethyl)ammonium propionátu, povrchově aktivní látky, inhibitory koroze, přísady, pomocné látky a voda do 100 g.
KONTRAINDIKACE: Nejsou známy.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí. V případě kontaktu s kůží nebo vlasy svlékněte znečištěný oděv a opláchněte pokožku. 
Při zasažení očí vyplachujte pečlivě vodou po dobu několika minut. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokud 
bude podráždění přetrvávat kontaktujte lékaře. Při požití vypláchněte ústa, nevyvolávejte zvracení a ihned se obraťte na toxikologické středisko nebo 
lékaře.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Používejte ochranné rukavice,ochranný oděv a ochranné brýle nebo obličejový štít. Po manipulaci si umyjte ruce. Zabraňte uvolnění 
do životního prostředí a likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy. Doporučuje se skladovat výrobek hermeticky uzavřený na chladném a suchém místě 
mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla. Datum použitelnosti výrobku platí, pokud se skladuje správně a v neotevřeném obalu. Doporučuje se skladovat 
výrobek při teplotě nepřesahující 27°C.
NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY: Nebyly zaznamenány žádné vedlejší účinky.
POKYNY KROK ZA KROKEM: 
1. Sací systém propláchněte 2 litry studené vody (obr. 1).
2. Připravte si alespoň jeden litr roztoku pro každou jednotku: nádobu naplňte vodou a pak přilijte 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act na každý litr vody (obr. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Promíchejte (obr. 5). Roztok je opalescentní.
4. Tento roztok nasajte do sacího potrubí (obr. 6). Nalijte alespoň 250-300 ml dezinfekčního prostředku do plivátka.
5. Nechte působit 15 minut pro rychlou dezinfekci. Nechte působit nejméně 4 hodiny (přes noc), aby se dosáhlo spektra účinku, jak je uvedeno v 

tabulce (vč. tuberkulocidního).
6. Po ukončení doby účinku sací systém propláchněte 2 litry studené vody (obr. 1).
Tato činnost se musí provádět alespoň na konci každého pracovního dne a opakovat ji pokud možno v polovině den a na konci každého zvlášť invazivního 
zásahu.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI

Účinnost (mikroorganismy) Příslušná norma Koncentrace Doba působení 
(minuty)

Baktericidní (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 1 % 15
EN14561 1 % 15

Proti kvasinkám (C. albicans)
EN13624 1 % 15
EN14562 1 % 15

Tuberkulocidní (M. terrae) EN14348 1 % 240
Omezeně virucidní proti zapouzdřeným a lipofilním virům, včetně krevních virů 
(HIV, HBV, HCV), herpes simplex a rodině virů jako orthomyxoviry (včetně všech 
lidských a zvířecích chřipkových virů jako H5N1 a H1N1), filoviry (virus Ebola) a 
paramyxoviry (virus spalniček)

DVV/RKI 1 % 1
DVV (neporézní povrchy) 1 % 60

prEN16777 1 % 60
Baktericidní, Proti kvasinkám VAH 0,5% 60

DŮLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY: Případné informace poskytnuté jakýmkoli způsobem, i během předvádění, nepředstavují výjimku z návodu k použití. Pracovník 
musí zkontrolovat, zda je výrobek vhodný pro zamýšlené použití. Výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost za škody, a to i třetích stran, které jsou důsledkem 
nedodržení pokynů či nevhodnosti pro danou aplikaci; v každém případě ručí pouze do hodnoty dodaných výrobků.
PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POUŽITÍ

TR - KULLANIM ŞEKLİ: Aspirasyon devreleri için dezenfektan Aspirasyon ve tükürük hokkası devrelerinin dezenfeksiyonu, temizliği ve kokuların 
giderilmesi için aldehitsiz ve fenolsüz konsantre sıvı çözelti.
AMBALAJ: 1 litrelik flakon.
AKTİF BİLEŞENLER: 100 g Zeta 5 Power Act 5 g N-(3-Aminopropil)N-Dodesilpropan-1,3-Diamin, 4,2 g N Propionat, N-Didesil-N-Metil-Poli(Oksietil)
Amonyum, tensiyoaktifler, korozyon inhibitörleri, katkı maddeleri, yardımcı maddeler ve 100 g için yeterli miktarda su içerir.
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR: Bilinen herhangi bir kontrendikasyon yoktur.
UYARILAR: Ciddi deri yanıklarına ve hasarlarına neden olur. Cilt veya saçlar ile teması halinde kontamine olan giysileri çıkarın ve cildi bol suyla yıkayın. 
Gözler ile temas etmesi halinde su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice yıkayın. Varsa ve çıkarması kolaysa kontakt lenslerinizi çıkarın. Gözlerde tahriş devam 
ederse bir doktora başvurun. Yutulması halinde ağzınızı çalkalayın, kusmaya çalışmayın ve hemen bir zehirlenme merkezine veya doktora başvurun.
TEDBİRLER: Eldiven takın, göz ve yüz koruyucular kullanın. Kullanım sonrasında ellerinizi iyice yıkayın. Çevreye yayılmasını önleyin ve yerel 
yönetmeliklere göre elden çıkarın. Ürünü sıkıca kapalı biçimde doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak, serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza etmeniz önerilir. 
Ürünün son kullanma tarihi, ambalaj bozulmamış ve ürün doğru bir şekilde muhafaza edilmiş ise geçerlidir. Ürünü 27°C üzerinde olmayan bir sıcaklıkta 
muhafaza etmeniz önerilir.
YAN ETKİLER: Herhangi bir yan etkisi görülmemiştir.
ADIM ADIM TALİMATLAR: 
1. Aspirasyon sistemini 2 litre soğuk su aspire ederek yıkayın (şek. 1).
2. Her yeni karışım için en az bir litre çözelti hazırlayın: bir kaba su doldurun ve her litre su için 10 ml Zeta 5 Power Act ekleyin (şek. 2, 3, 4). 
3. Karıştırın (şek. 5). Çözelti opelesan görünecektir.
4. Elde edilen çözeltiyi aspirasyon tüplerini kullanarak aspire edin (şek. 6). En az 250 ‐ 300 ml çözeltiyi tükürük hokkasına dökün.
5. Hızlı bir dezenfeksiyon için 15 dakika bekletin. Tabloda gösterilen etki spektrumunu (Tüberkülosit dahil) elde etmek için en az 4 saat (gece boyu) 

bekletin.
6. Etki süresi bittiğinde aspirasyon sistemini 2 litre soğuk su aspire ederek yıkayın (şek. 1).
Uygulama en az her çalışma günü sonrasında, tercihen gün ortasında tekrarlayarak ve özellikle invazif olmak üzere her müdahale sonrasında 
yapılmalıdır.
ETKİ SPEKTRUMU

Etkinlik (mikrorganizmalar) Referans norm Konsantrasyon Etki süresi 
(dakika)

Bakterisit (S. aureus, P. aeruginosa, E. hirae) 
EN13727 %1 15
EN14561 %1 15

Maya öldürücü (C. albicans)
EN13624 %1 15
EN14562 %1 15

Tüberkülosit (M. terrae) EN14348 %1 240


